10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO

KAREN WILSON,

Plaintiff, |
‘ , JUDGE MURPHY
~-vs~- - ' CASE NO. 2002-06-3340

 YOUN PARK, M.D., et al.,

Defendants.

Deposition of YOUN W. PARK, M.D., taken as

if upon cross-examination before Tami A.

Mitchell,‘a Registered Professional Reporter and

14

Notary Public within and for the State of Ohio,

~at the offices of Buckingham, Doolittle &

Burroughs, 4518 Fulton Drive, N.W., Canton, Ohio,
at 2:40 on Wednesday, February 5, 2003, pursuant
to notice and/or stipulations of counsel, on

behalf of the Plaintiff in this cause.

MEHLER & HAGESTROM
Court Reporters

CLEVELAND : " AKRON
1750 Midland Building 1015 Key Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 - Akron, Ohio 44308
216.621.4984 330.535.7300
FAX 621.0050 FAX 535.0050
800.822.0650 K 800.562.7100




1 APPEARANCES:

2 Donna Taylor-Kolis, Esq.
Friedman, Domiano & Smith
3 600 Standard Building
‘ Cleveland, Ohio 44113
4 (216) 621-0070,
5 On behalf of the Plaintiff;
6 ’ ) Stephen P. Griffin, Esqg.
~ : Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs
7 - 4518 Fulton Drive, N.W. o
Canton, Ohio 44735
8 » (330) 492-8717,
9 On behalf of the Defendant
Youn Park, M.D.; - ‘
10 , , ’
‘ Gregory T. Rossi, Esq.
11 Hanna, Campbell & Powell
3737 Embassy Parkway
12 Akron, Ohio 44334
, (330) €70-7300,
13 :
On behalf of the Defendant
14 _ Neal Manning, M.D.
15
"l6
17
18
1@
20
21
22
23
24

25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WITNESS INDETEX

CROSS-EXAMINATION
YOUN W. PARK, M.D.
BY DONNA TAYLOR-KOLIS

EXHTIB

I T INDEZX

EXHIBIT

Plaintiff's Exhibit 1

MARKED




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25

Q.

YOUN W. PARK, M.D.; of lawful age,
called'by the’Plaintiff for the,puipose of
cross-examination, as provided by the Rules of
Civil Procedure, being by me first duly sworg, as
hereinafter certified, deposed and said as

follows:

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF YOUN W. PARK, M.D.

BY DONNA TAYLOR-KOLIS:

Doctor, for the record will you state your name
and professionalvaddress, please.

My name 1is Dr. Youn W. Pa?k, M.D. and my office
address ié 105 Fifth Street, S.E., Barberton,
Ohio 44203.

All right. Doctor, by way of introducticn I do

extend my apologies that I cannot be present

‘there. We are going to do the best we can via

telephone.

My naﬁe is Donha Kélis. I have been retained
to represent the estate of Geraldine Bailes. The
purpose of my depoéition is to go tﬁrough your
office‘notes with you to determine what you knew
about'conditions that she had and find out What
yOuf(medical thinking was in that regard.

It at’any time, Doctor, I ask a guestion ybu

do not hear because of this mechanism, or that




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

5

yvou don't uﬁderstand, I’would ask that~yog let me
know that that's what the situation is. Can I
secure that agreement frém you?

Okay. Thank vou. I understand.

Obviously yoﬁ haVe to answer all the guestions
verbally, especially in this circumstance I won't
be able to see you shake your heéd yes or no.

Can I secure that agreement from you?

Yes.

I sent some written guestions to you -- to your
attorney. Ivhaven’t received an answer back from
him. I am going to ask you quite a few
background questions: Did you bring with you
your curriculum vitae?

Yes.
MR. GRIFFIN: We already did that.

MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: We'll mark that

Plaintiff's 1.

(Thereupon, Plaintiff's Exhibit 1

was marked for purposes of identification.)

Beginning with college, first of all, starting
with college go all the way through medical

school, tell me your education that led you to




1 your profession.

2 A. I was graduated erm Ybnsei University College of
3 | Medicine in Séoul; Korea and I did my internship
4 in Barberton, rotating intérnship, and then I did
5 my general surgery reaidency in Good Samaritan

6 Hospital in‘Cincinnaﬁi and I did my residency for
7 my specialty, that‘is ears, nose and throat,

8 otolaryngology, Mediéal College of Virginia,

9 Richmohd,‘virginia. |
1d Q. I need you to slow down. I'm not there so I
11 can't see dates. In what year did you graduate
12 from medical school in Seoul, Korea?
13 | A, 1971,
14 Q.' Following that when did you come to this country
15. for your medical training?

16 A, 1974.

17 Q. BetWeen 1971 and 1974 whaf did you do?

18 A. I was a surgeon in Korea Navy Madical Corp.

19 Q. Okay. So ybu came4to this country in 1974. Did
20 you have to take an examination in order to

21 . obtain the credentials so you could participate
22 in a residency program?

23 A. Of course. That is what we call ECFMG and I
24 passed that and with that ‘I came over and I did

25 FLEX examination that is medical license to




10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

contihué my training and préétice medicine. I
get that in 1975 in the state Qf Michigan.

Did YOu’pass both those examinations on your
first sitting?

Yes. |

You indicated I thought in 1974 yoﬁ participated
in an. internship program at Barberton Hospital?
Correct..

And that;was‘just é general internship?

Yes.

Okay. Tﬁeﬁ vou did general sufgery, and I'm
sorry, I did not hear where youbdid your general
sﬁrgery residency?

Good Samaritan Hospital, Cinéinnati,vohio, 1975

to 1976.

Okay. And then, Doctor, why did you change

programs after the end of one year?

This is the requirement. Before you go into
otolaryngology, you have to have general surgery
tfaining.‘ |

I understood that. I was curious, you started
in general surgery and'Changéd your mind or what[
as a requirement?

That's right, 'as a requirement.

And then the last place where you were would be




[O—

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Médical Collegé of Virginia?
Yes;.’

And that was from when to when?
1976 to 1979. .

All right. And is there a fellowship available

in otolaryngology?

Yes.

pid yﬁu take a’fellowship?

No, I didn't.- |

I wanted to be sure about that. Youlcoﬁcluded
your medical education oxr the in»ciass part and
residency'part in 1979, correct?

Yes.

All right. Following that, Doctor, I'm going to

guess you became board certified in one or more

.subspecialties?

Yes.

Falir guess. Can you tell me what board

certifications you hold and what yeérs you

"obtained them?

That was the American Board of Otolaryngology.
passed it the same vyear I was graduated from my
residency program in 1979.

Okay. Doctor, nbw conclu@ing your residenéy

training program and successful completion of

I




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25

your board certification, can you tell me
éenerally What you have done since then, where
you practiced medicine?

Yes. I have been practiéing basically in Akron,
Summit County area, and also I have been‘teaching
for Northeastern Ohio University College‘of
Medicine starting with instructor and then now
I'm clinical professor of otolaryngology in
NECUCOM;

Slow down a little’bit. When you first came to
fhis general area, did you go into private

practice?

- Correct .

And what was the name of your practice?
Y. W. Park, M.D., Incorporated.

And was that in 197972

Correct.

And have you -~ is that how your business has

remained since 1979°?

Yes.

Doctor, do you have any partners?

No.l

Are you a solo practitioner, I guess thaﬁ's what
I would call it?

Yes.




10

10
11
12
‘13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Beginning with when you first came to this
general area, what hospitals have you had

privileges at and if they're still current let me

know.

‘Currently I am attending physician of the section

of otolaryngology at Barberton4citizens Hospital;
also attending physi;ian at Akron City Hospital
and associated with Summa Hospital and also Akron
General Hospital, Children'SrHoépital Medical
Cénter of Akzron.

Doctor, do you treat pediatric otolaryngology
patients?

Yes.

&

How would you say your practice divides out

between adults and children?
Probably aboutIGO to 70'percent adults and 20, 30
percent I would say children. |

Doctor, goingAback to what you told me in terms
of your participation in the education of medical
students, I'm’interested in that. You told me
you were an inétructér at NEOUCOM-originaily?
Yes.

You're teaching'in the medical school, the first
four years of instruction; is that right?

Yes. I teach medical school students in programs




11

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

they call PDL, which is physical diagnosié

laboratory, and I teach medical students there

~and also I teach residents in Akron -- Barberton

Citizens'Hospital family practice and also I
teach general medical staff on the hospitals.
I want to be clear about this. Going backwards

to NEOUCOM, you're a clinical professor there; 1is

that what you said?

Correct.

In addition which you said you give some
instructor training to residents at Barberton
Citizens Hospital?

I teach them.

_That's residents for family medicine?

That's correct.
It's not a residency in otolaryngology?

There 1is no otolaryngology program in the Akron

area.

All right. Doctor, once again I don't have your

'CV in front of me but since you completed medical

school and your'resideﬁcy training have you
participated in authoring any articies?

Yes. You will see these from my 18 page CV that
I have authored over 80 écientific articles in

medical journals and also made a contribution in




12

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

a hook) Surgical_éathology of Laryngeal Neoplasm,
published by Chapman and'Hall in Londbn.

It's so difficult taking telephone depositions.
You've got 80 articles and telling us about your
participation‘in a textbook, correct?

Yes. 4It's not a textbook. I would say it's a
refeience boék on surgical pathologylall large
tumo;s, Voice box tumor, I made contributions
there, and also my book will be published soon.
Afe YOu referring to a different publication
other than the one on_surgical pathology?

My own book I'm talking about.

Okay. Tell me, your book is in press I gather?
It's ready to publish. I'm seeking some
- financial support from organizations here. And

the title of that book will be a Study of

OtolafyngolOQY, Head and Neck Cancer.
Did you write this book ccmplétély on your own or

do you have people who contributed?

No, it's my own.

Don't have any people cbntributinggchapters.
You're the editor, you're the author?

Correct.

Doctor, in your\Study of neck and head cancer, do

you discuss cancer of the nasal vestibule?




13

10

11

12

13
14

15

16.

17

18

19

20

21-

22

23

24

25,

A

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

Yes. Cver‘BO of my publicatiéns about 25 of
those arebfor nasal disease and 15 of those are
mostly related to tumofs of nose or nasal cavity.
Qkay. When will a copy of your book be available
for public consumption is the easiest way to
describe it? |

This was given to the organization to review and,
ydu kﬁow, as soon‘és I receive something I will
.start the process’of actuall? publishing here
because this requires so much financial burden on
me so I need some financial support from some
organizations, American Cancef Society,
Commission on Minority Health. They are
reviewing this.

Let me ask you this, Doctor. We might stay on
the same subject matter.

You're indicating your book does include
within it chapter or chapters on nasal cancer,
correct? |
Not specifically chapters but some of thbse have
a présentation of thaf including ﬁhé nasal and
sinus disease inclﬁding tumors .

All right. The nature of your publication or
the audience you're trying to attract is -—.the

purpose of your publication is to help people




14

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

identify these particulaf cancers, make
diagnosis?

And how to manage it. My main audience will be
medical school students and mostly family
practitioners and primary care physicians.

Okavy. Doctdr, let me~ask’you this question. We
are going to use the year 1997.

Okay. |

Sténdards of care change over time based upon new
discoveries in medicine or trials that say you
should do something a different way. 1If you were
teaching ﬁedicai students in 19977hOW'tO make a
diagnosis of a cancer of the vestibulerof the
nose, what wouid you tell them to be looking for?

If you suspect cancer of the nasal vestibule, you

“first of all have to review the history but on

the physical examination part you should see such
as mass or obstructing lesion or nose bleeding or

swollen eye or double vision, presenting mass in

‘the mouth or cheek area or neurological deficit.

That 1s indication of something happening such as

cancer of the nasal or so-called sinonasal cavity
we call it because nasal cavity and sinus
altogether is sinonasal cavity.

Okay. Would you agree or disagree, Doctbr, a




15

10

11

13

14

150

16

17

18

19

- 20

2%

22

23

24

25

non-healing ulcer in the nose should have within
it- a differential diagnosis of possibly a nasal
cancexr?

Yes.

Okay. And if you have a non-healing ulcer, first

~of all, we do it this way, hypothetically presume

~someone does a physical examination and finds an

ulceration --

'Okayi

-- in the vestibule of the nose. We'll make it

that simpie. What would you want to know about

the history_that preceded thé lésion or we are
going to use the word ulceratién?

MR. GRIFFIN: Talking in general

here? |

MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: Right.
Generally when you see ulcerations this can be
many things. For example, such a simple
infection such as herpes viral infection can
create ulceration of thé -- ulceration can happen
as a trauma such as ?eople who pick their nose or
blow‘the nose all the time, they can have some
ulcération. of course, other‘infectious process
also can cause ulceration. So the first

treatment option or evaluation is history, how




10
11
12
13
14
15
- 16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

16"
long they have ulceration, whén there has‘béenA |
treatment given. If medical treatmént
sgccessfully heals the ulceratioﬁ, than cancer is
not one of the most important differential
diagnoses here.

Okay. If a person hypétheticaliy presented to
ybu énd indicated a history of a non-healing
ulceration in the nose, would you initially
prescribe treatment for them?

Yes, that's correct.

Okay. Over what period of time would you have

them back for reevaluation to see whether or not
the ulceration healed?
Depends on history and past medical treatment

history. Maybe few weeks, maybe two weeks,

-~ maybe -- dependsbon the past history. "Patient

has non-healing ulcer, one month, two month,
three week, months, I may not wait that long. If
itfis not treated épecificélly by specialist,_for
examﬁle, I wdﬁld treat medically théee‘myself
the effectiVe treatment.

And if it -- whaﬁ would be ﬁhe time period if it
didn't completely heal that you would become

concerned and go look for the differential

~diagnosis of a nasal cancer?




17

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21 -

22

23

24"

25

A.

I wouldn't go by certain time but as I said,

genérally speaking, maybe two weeks or so

generally but, again, this is generally. 1I'm

speaking depends on the person. It should be

‘individualized.

Okay. Does the standard of care require an

~otolaryngologis£ to perform a biopsy on a

non-healing ulceration in the vestibule of a nose

~if it doesn't heal within, say, four weeks?

If you have suspicion of a cancer, yes. But the
patient if not treated properly then you don't

have to jump into biopsy. You only biopsy it if
it's not healing and you héve suspicion of some
malignancy,becausé there's many other conditions
other than cancer. They‘cén have a fecurrence,

they can have recurrent ulceration and recurfent

nature of problems such as infection, herpes

virous, this is one example they can recur,

coming back every few months, things like that.
It aoes not'fequire biopsy. |

Doctor, would youwagree with me that the
existence of a non—healing ulcgr in and of itself

in the nose does give rise to a suspicion it may

‘be a nasal cancer?

'If there's a persisting ulcer in spite of all the




e

18

JT—

10

11

12

S 13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

medical tfeatment and persisteﬁt uicer, ves.
All right. We are goiﬁg to switch gearé and stop
talking about medicine for a minute aﬁd go back
into a few preliminary questions I need to ask
you.

You're licensed to practice medicine in the

state of Ohio?

" Yes. And also Michigan and California.

Okay. I was going to ask if you had any other
licensure. When wére you licensed'in Michigén?
1995.

For what purpoée did you become licensed in
Michigan?

Because of the convenience of taking the
examination at that time.

Did you pracﬁice medicine in Michigan?

Rgci -- what vyou 'call it.

Reciprocity?

i got license in Ohio and California from
Michigan license. |

Is that license current?

Yes.

What about‘California license, when did you get
that?

That was 1979.




19

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- 21

22
23
24

25

And is that licénse current?
Yes.
Have’you practiced medicine in the state of
Californiav?
No.
Do you intend to?
Maybe 1if I move, if I become sick and tired of
this weather I go to California.
Good enough answer, Doctor 

Doctor, your attorney is going to object to
this question and wait for his objection. Other
than this lawsuit can you tell me about other
occasions which you have been sued in the last
ten yeérs? | |
Well, one time I sued -- I was sued about a few

years ago but they dropped, you know,»litigation

~ “so actually so far I never had to go through the

jury or anything, no settlement, no paying out
award or judgement, nothing against me so far.:
Okay. So if I understood your testimony, I hope

that I did, other than this lawsuit you only-

actually have been sued one other time?

Yes. That's the only one.

Okay. Who is your professional negligence

carrier in this instance?




20

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

That is GE Medical Protective.

Okay. - You may or may not know the answer to this

question. If'you don't, your attorney will tell
me at a latef time. Do you know what your limits
of covefage undexr this policy?
MR. GRIFFIN: I will answer the
discovery. I just pulled it out. I
apclogize.

We'll get it in writing because you would be

~guessing. In anticipation of today's deposition

did you review any medical literature?

- Yes, I did.

Tell’me what you reviewed, piease.

Just basié information on ﬁhis becauseAmyself I
have done extensive study on this subject even
before this happened so actually I just reviewed
some general re&iew of this subject.

When you say general reviewé

Like a textbook;

What textbook did you look at?

For example, Ballinger's Textbook of
Qtolaryngology, Ballinger was the name of the

textbook.

Did you do any Internet research?

No.




i

21

[E——

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

So you haven‘ﬁ ddne fhat. And other than
Ballinger's do you bélieve you‘lboked‘at any
other textbooks?

In my possession before tﬁis happened many
articles over the years I accumulated én this
Subject so some of them I reviewed.

Doctor, I'm going to ask you the question, I

already know the answer, but I am going to ask it
anyway. You had an opportunity to review your
own medical chart, correct?
Yes.
What other medicél records have you actuallylread
and reviewed up to this point?
I don't understand what --

MR. GRIFFIN: chér recofds you

have reviewed.

I‘don't think I reviewed any medical recoxrds
other than information provided by my counsel
on --

MR. GRIFFIN:‘ You don't --

Whatever your attorney discussed, don't discuss

with me.

Not really. I didn't review any medical records.

~ Have you looked at anyone's medical records other

than your own?




22

H
E

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

MR. GRIFFIN: There hasn't been
time to look at Manning's.

Let me ask this question this way, Doctor. I
don't want to say I'm asking an inapprépriate-
gquestion, I'm askingiyou one you’may not know the
answer to. Based upon your knowlédge -~ you
haven't read any other ﬁediéal records, right?
Not really.
I gather vyou donft have an opinion at this point
in time in any event as to whether or not someone
else caused or contributed to Mrs. Bailes' death;
is that right?
I don't think so.
You don't think so br you don't have an opiniop
at this point?
Becausé I have limited;information here, only
thing’I was exposed to, some of these
consultations and letters prepared by
Dr. Steinberger and Dr. Woods from
Cleveland Clinic, that I saw it but from that
information, there isn't anybody I can think of

as contributing physician or anybody, you know,

that can provide any other information.

MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: Referring to

Dr. Steinberger and Dr. Woods did they send




23

10

11

12

13

14

15

wlen

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

them to you or did he get those from some

other source?
MR. GRIFFIN; »They're in the

records Greg produced. |
At the time Mrs. Bailes was.diagn0sed you were no
loﬁger her physician; is that right?
Tﬁat's right. I saw her last time in September
of 2000.
All right. "Doctor, I'm going to ask another
gquestion I;know the answer to but I like to do
that.

Upon reflection of your evaluation of the
medical recoras do ybu believe you‘should have
made a diagnosis of a nasal carcinoma prior to
ﬁhe time that diagnosis was made? | )

MR. GRIFFIN: Objection. Go ahead

and answer.
There 'is no sign whatsoever that indicates there
was any cancer that was developing here.
What is your bésis of that contention?
First.of all, I have been treating her since
1986. And ciearly shown in my medical,record
that éhe had:initially veétibulitis which is
inflammatory précess of the nose right side in

1990. I treated it and it resolved. And then




24

z
%

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

later in‘1993 I saw hef. This time she has both
sides soreness in the nose and I treated that,
that resolved and improved but from time to time
she had some soreness develop: Each time I treat
iﬁ and subsequently that improved. 'So there was
ho time that make she suspect dny cancer or
anything at that point.

Okay. ; appreciate your generalized answer. We
are going to go ﬁhrough youxr chart.

Okavy.

Do you have your original chart with you today?
Yes;

I'm going to make an assumption, which is kind of
a leap of faith, I may have all of your records.
We'll find that out today. Your office

previously‘submitted te me, it looks like

‘December of 2001, your office records and I have

taken them apért and attempted to put them in
chronologicalzorder. You will correct me
wherever I'm in error. The,firétrmedical note I
have isvdafed August 8 I think it's 19867

That's correct.

"Am I right that was your first encounter with

Mrs. Bailes?

Yes.




25

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q.

I don't know where you're éitting in relationship
to the‘speaker phone, but you go in and oﬁt. I'm
sorry if I repeat myself.

Tell me about the first visit with

Mrs. Bailes. 'You took a history from this lady

or whaﬁ?

Aﬁ that time I think by looking at handwriting
this lobks like my éx—staff took the medical
history here. She was complaining of right side
earwax énd hearing broblem, light headedness and
chronic sinus trouble she had.

Doctor, 1if yéu can tell based upoh your chart
because it is noﬁ apparent to ﬁyself, how is it
that Mrs. Bailes became your patient?‘ Did she
self-iefer to you or did a physician send her to
you?

According to the report there was no referral
statement here so if that's a referral from other
physician, I send a report to referring phyéician
but here there Qas no such information and I
didnft have-to send anybody about the medical
evaluation or my management.

Okay. °'So the answer to my question, Mrs. Bailes
became aware you wefe an ENT and based on her

problem she wanted to see someone that




26

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

specialized in ears and nose?

Yes. A lot of my patients, you know, refer from

friends and family members, not necessarily

doctor to doctor but many are from family and

friends.

As part of the history you would take at the time

~of initial presentation, would you explore

envifonmental factors that‘might be contributing
té hér problems?

One is smoking and other things I do not have any
information sufficient. As YOu know well-known
carcinogenic agents like forméldehyde, paiﬁt,
carpentexr 1is expoéed t§ wood dust, they have
known increase chance of cancers of special type
of nasal or sinus canceré, too. But here she
has one of the histofy that is positive was she
is a smoker and aiso she has some family history
of cancer, too:

Okavy. In addition do you attempt to elicit
anything about the work environment of your
patiénts?

Well, as I éaid,Ayou know, péople who ére
carpenters or people working inrformaldehyde or
construction worker, painters maybe have some at

risk increased chance of cancer possibility.




27

[

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21

S22

23

24

25

What about,péople who work around dry cleéning
fluid, do they have increase risk of nasal
cancer?

I cénnot specifically answexr that Question. I am

not aware of any specific agent associated with

dry cleaning and that type of énvironment.k

A1l right. Doctor, I apologize, but I think they
train you guysvto do this in medical school.

Your handwriting is somewhat legible by not all
intéiligible. Starting with what you would
recognize to be your handwriting at the top of
the page where it says comélaint, if you could
read totally everything in your note.

Ears stopped up, right side sinus trouble with

drainage and coughing. And duration ear problem
for one -month. Impacted right ear, cleaned out,'
TM, tympanic membrane both normal. I drew the

picture showing that initial examination of
abnormality in the nose including thickening and

deformity of thé nasal septum.

~“Slow. down. Impacted wax. If you can read that

sentence again.
Impacted wax right side cleaned out.

Okay. ~Underneath that drawing is clearly the

nasal passages, correct?




28

—

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Yes.

Okay. ©Now, you have is that an arrow going back

and forth?

That is widening, it's thickening of the septum.

Septum is the structure that holds the center of
the wall that divides right and left sidé of the
naéal passage. Tﬁat structure was thickened and
that‘direction is showing widening or thickening
of the septum.

To what did you attribute the fact she was
experiencing a widening or thickening septﬁm?
This is very common problem, about 25 percent of
general population has this finding of nasal
deformity so a lot of thickening deforﬁity

contributes to nasal sinus problems.

All right. Then, Doétor, underneath that you
say -- does that scribble say impression?

Yes. |

All right. You want to read to us what vyour

impression-is?-

Impacted view hypertrophic rhinitis 

What do you mean by that?

Hypeftrophic rhinitis meaning swollen or enlarged
structure inside the nose thét is onebof the

inflammatory changes. Hypertrophic rhinitis




29

10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

meaning nasal and sinus inflammatioﬁ from the
swelling or enlargement. of some of the structure
we call turbigate inside the nasal passage.
Thére's -~ each side three bumps to increase

surface area to moisturize, humidify and warm the

air in the nasal passages, in and out, and this

was swollen. That is:what I answer.

What clinical significance was that to you, if
any?

If significant enough they may interfere with
drainage of sinus which may result in sinus
infection.

Okay. As a result of your impression what
therapy did you prescribe or”indicate was
necessary for this patient?

I gave antibiotic and nasal spray that was
topical steroid to keep the swelling down on
hypertrophic rhinitis.

What topical steroid?

Name was Beconase.

Is.that's the first on the tdp?

Yes.

And then what antibiotic did ydu give her?
EES.

Standing for?




30

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S22

23

24

25

It's erythrcmycin}

Erytﬁromycin was prescribed fér which problem?
Because of hypertrophic rhinitis and since she
was allergic to peniéillin this was the medicine
given.

Did you anticipate, Doctor, that these
prescriptions would change that thickening?

No.

Okay. What was the purpose of the prescription?
Prescription antibiptic was for rhinitis,
inflammgtory changes 1is hére particularly‘véry
1ikely associated with bac;erial agent andv
antibiotic will kill the germ by doing that, keep
the swelling down and impréve the nasal problem.
Okay. The next recorded visit I have, and once
again, if I'm in error you may tell me. It looks
like UL I'm thinking this is July 12, 19892

Yes. | |

I'm right or wrong?

Correct.

Because it's sort of cut off on my copy. Before

I go on to that, at the bottom it says I'think

"script toward the right-hand side is return PRN?

Which one?

Before we move on, back on initial wvisit.




- 31

1 A. Yeg, return office PRN as needed.
2 Q. I wanted to make sure. She doesn't come back to
3 you as needed for a little while?

4 A. Three years.

5 Q. Couple years. She comes back to you in July of

6 19897

7 A. Yes.

8 Q. We are going to go through the same drill we did
9- previously. Start with complain of, read‘what
10 ~ she's complaining of?
11 A. Bad drainage. Hearing bad on the right side.

12 Q. Okay.

13 A. And my finding indicates impacted cerumen, that
14 is wax more on the riéht thaq lef£>sidé‘and
15 tympanic membrane, again is eardrum, was dull and
16 cénal erythema meaning ear canal was reddening
17 | and also again old finding of septal de?iatioﬁ
18 - positive. |
19 Q. SQ the septal deviation is the initial finding
20 from your visit in August of 1986 and that
21 remained unchanged?
22 A. Never changes.
23 Q. Okay. Did you inqui;e as to Wheéher she
24 continued with the initial therapy that you had

25 prescribed for her in 1986, that being the




32

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

steroidal hasal‘spray?

Actually this time patient was'treated}and mostly
patient was complaining of drainage and ear was
main concern this time even though we treat it

again for the nose and drainage problem with

antibiotic but this time something new was ear

problem and this time she has external titis
meahing outef ear infection on thé~right side.
Okay. We are going to get to that in a second.
You at this point your impression was, go ahead,
was the external-?

Impacted cerumen and external titis right.

Okay. So once again you got EEE, you>are giving

some form of erythromycin and that's for the

‘external titis?

Yes.

What is ﬁnderneath?

That is -- this is ear drop becaﬁse she héd ear
infection.

I'm starting to learn to readVYOur.handwriting.
Return one week?

Correct.

She did‘come back in a week; correct?

Yes.

Read for me, if you can, starting at the top your




33

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

note, thé first two sentences.

External otitis better. Still funny feeling.
When you write still funny feeling?

It's ear, ear 1s better but still ear is not

guite normal.

The' ear, okay. You got a diagram of the nasal

passages again?

Yes.

Thefe‘s some little arrow on each side, one on
the righﬁ and one on the left?

Yes. That is hyperactive turbinate I told you
about earlier.‘ They're swollen bum?} That is
turbinate normal structﬁre. As a result of
inflammation, this was swollen more so on the

fight. As you can see, three arrow on the right,

one arrow on the left.

-When I see multiple arrows, that's your way of

differentiating more stptomatolOgY, right?

Correct.

So she has that symptomatology both in the right
and left nostril, correct?

Yes. .éoth sides but more so on the right side in
terms of swelling.

Okay. And right bélow your drawing of the nasal

passages can you read that?




34

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

Ear external titis and throat negative. Nose
rhinosinusitis.

Okay! This‘is where I'm going to have to trust
you. My records got cut off at the bottom. I
have an impression iine.

Yeah.

Cén you read that?

Rhinosinusitis and tréatment Was Tussie Organtin
and Beconase AQ, again steroid nasal spray.
Sample was gi?en.

What is under .- sinusitis is the top. Yoﬁ toid
me'something different and you got Beconase spray
again. That's where it's cut off.

Tussie Organtin.

Okay. Good enoﬁgh. Then to the left there's a
line on the bottom?

Need complete<hearing test and reflex test.

Okay. So that's what you suggested for her

‘relative to her hearing complaint?

Yeg.

And did you make a referral for her to have that

done?

No. We did it in my office, hearing test. She
have hearing test done in '89, August 3rd.

I see it. Okay. Do you interpret those hearing




35

10
11
12
13
14
’15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

tests or do you have a technician who does them

for youv?

We call an audiologist. They write down their

‘opinion but we don't have to read that. Actually

we pretty much know what this signify.

I guess What were you looking for, what were YOu
looking for‘—~ I can't believe this. Why did vyou
want her to have a hearing test?

Because she had ear problem and when you have ear
problem that is treated and still not cémpletely
clear and also that -- also tympanic membrane one
time there was/aull éppearance meaning possible
tip of middle ear infection as well as outer ear
infection. That is why this test will give us
information about middle ear and outer associatéd
ear problem éuch as hearing loss, thingé like
that you cannot determine without test.

Were you happy with the findings of her audiology

tesg?

Yes.

What did they essentially tell you?

Slight bilateral symmetrical nerve damage,
hearing loss and normal middle éar pressure,
normal static compliance and acoustic reflex and

speech discrimination is quite excellent. So




36

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A.

this was not that remarkable finding so pretty
good shape.
Okay. So that was your visit with her in 19897

Yes.

July 19th. And then she comes back to see you,

~according to records I have, February 6th 1990,

correct?

Yes.

Okay. Let's go through once égain the complaint
that‘she presents with if you would read them

into the record for us.

Okay. Complain of ear infection, hearing loss

~and right ear sore and canal with wax, cleaned

out, TM, meaning tympanic membrane, was okay,

"right vestibules positive, meaning she has for

~the first time specifically she has vestibulitis

meaning inflammation of the anterior part of

nasal cavity. She didn't complain particularly

but I found out nasal vestibulitis here. And
that is SOréness in the nose. That was 1990,
February.

When you said she had nasal vestibuiitis this
time, you don't make‘a drawing of the nasal
passages, coriect?

I don't make a drawing every time. Whenever I




37

10

11

12

13

14

15 o

16 -

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

“think it will help me understand better, that's

why I do that.

So that I know, how did you make the diagnosis of
vestibulitis?

By looking at -- physical examiﬁation is very
easy.

And when you make the diagnosisrof vestibulitis,
tell me what that means.

That means there's inflamﬁation of thé'nose,

inflammation of nose characteristically they will

have some swelling, may have some sore, may have

some crusty formations or itch or pain. It's

inflammation.

And because you didn't make a drawing, I'm going
to have to ask the gquestion this way, was this a
bilateral finding, Doctor?

No. Specifically said right side.

I didn't hear that . That's why I asked. So the
notation right in front of the diagnosis, that
stands-for right?

Correct.

Aﬁd then the last‘one underneath vestibulitis?
Probably sensory floor neural hearing loss which
seems to get»worse. As we grow older, this is

nétural that we lose some hearing, normal




38

1 physiologicéi‘changes.

2 0. Ckay. Your impreséion then was external otitis?
3 A. Correct. And sensory ﬁeural hearing loss and

4 vestibulitis. |

5 Q. And your prescription or therapy for that was

6 what?

7 | A. Neomycin ointment to the nose. When you have

8 - soreness or things like that nature we give this
9 | medicatioﬁ. |

10 Q. I see that it says at the bottom rétgrn but I
11'4 | can't tell what your advice was on the return?

12 A. DPRN.

13 Q. Okay. Just wanted to make sure.
14 The next visit, although it's very blurry, is
15 it September something of 19917

16 A, Yes. 26th.
17 Q. What was the date?

18, A. September 26th.

19 Q. I'm gqing'tq cheat and write it on my sheet of
20 : paper. What complaints did she present with on
21‘ that day?

22 A. Ear closed up ovér one week‘with ache on the

23 right side. 

24 Q. And your impression?

25 A. Impacted cerumen, again, wax and removal of




39

P——

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

cerumen was treatment, return advice PRN.

Okay. She had no nasal complaints at that visit?

No.

Do you believé that you would have phyéically
examined her nose on that visit?

Every single persoh walks into my office, no
excepﬁion, everybody get nasal examination.
Thank vou. So that's your custom and habit
because you are an ENT even though they present
and may be complaining about ears you still
eﬁamine all the systems?

Correct. |

If there's no information I'm going to assume
it's a negativg system review at that point?
Yes. So many cases I do not write down. I
usually write down positive findings.

Okay. The next encounter that i could see, I
could'be wrong aboﬁt this, there's _a sheet that
looks like a cover sheet and has your name
printed on it.

This time she prepared medical history herself.
This is her own writing.

Let's éee if we are looking at the right
document. At the top it looks like Geraldine

Bailes, today's date August 11, 1993, right?




40

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Yes.

Is that the firstitime you had;her £ill out a
form like that? |

I think so. The first one it looks like my
office, my office staff prepared’for them by
askiﬁg, but this one she prepared herself.

I didn't see an initiél patient history form
filléé out by the patient herself. Do you have a
doéument that would have matched your August 8th,
1986 initial visit?

Well, aﬁ that time in my practice I usually
asked -- my office staff just asked the questions
and prepared that but later we changed it to the
patient themselves writing in and filling in.
Patient selfkreport?

Yes. |

My queStion I need to-know if this document
exists or doesn't exist or accidentally didn't
get sent to me. - When she inifially became your
patient in 1986 --

Yes.

-- I can't find'a document, a corfesponding
initial patient history note document. Is there

one?

I told you that the one our staff prepared




41

[ESOTS—

[SRPU——

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

information saying right ear water like
sensation, hearing problem, light headedness of
one month, chronic sinus.

That's what I'm trying to clarify. I

understand -- that's what you're considering the

history.

History and medical information obtained by my
office staff by asking the patient.

All right. If we look at August 11lth, 1993. She
is self writing that her complaint, I'm assuming
this is why she came to see you is‘sores in both
sides of nose, can't‘smell, can't hear real good
and have a lot of drainage; is that right?

Yes.

And if I skip -- at that point you're also asking
her én the néxt page or at least with what is my

next page, indicate any family history or problem

that she has had?

Yes. She has family history of cancer in family
and she's a smoker. She cléarly marked thére,
too.

Okavy. Doctof} there seems to be a hash mark she

checked off headache, correct?

Yes.

On your copy, since you have the original, did




42

[————

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

she'chéckoff‘cancer?

Yes.

Did you ask her about that histoty?

Did not write down in detail but cancer marking,
yourknow télling me that she has cancer in family
history{

But did‘youv—-'wefé you cognizant she may have
had a personal cancef history?

No. I didn't ask anything pefsonal cancer
because she didn't, you know, provide me anything
about cancer other than mérking this including
family, cancer in family.

Doctor, are you saying August 11lth, 1993 you were
unaware she had D & C for cancer in the éérvix?
Did not registér in the medical history.

Doctor, if you want to look back on thé first
page past surgeries, what does it say?

That one is past surgery history and D & C cancer
of cervix;

Okay. That's what I was asking you to confirm:
You looked at this and were éwére she had some

personal history?

"You were asking front page, later check the back

page marking that's why I went over that without

going through that past surgery.




43

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
l§
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

She checked off family -- cancer in family. Did
you ask her about that?

I don't think I specifically asked her about that

because there's no note of that.

Let's go to your office visit of August 11th,

1993 . You didn't draw the nasal passages for me

‘but that's all right. Let's go through the

complaint i1f you would read them.

Same as her own writing, nose sore, drainage,
cannot smeil and she had nasal vestibulitis which
is reason she had sore nose which she had years
back right side, now this time she has sofe‘both
sidés. And she had septum erythema and mucous,
pus, pus in thebsinus also swelling was positive.
?an you téll me if thisg is a'bilateral condition
or -- she says it was in both?

Yes, Yes.

Did you see actual sores or did you just see an
area that looked inflamed?

Exactly. vSo that's why -- I instead of
déscribing it I wrote down my clinical impression
of'naéai vestibulitis which is saying that
there's inflammétory changes.

Okay. So it is at that point you saw

inflammatory change and no ulceration or lesion,




44

.Q~WM

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- 25

correct?

No . -

Okay. All right. At that point -- you can
continue with what your writing says?

Local treatment»done fér"yéstibulitisf Usually
this ﬁeans antibiotic oiﬁtment. I'm treating at
my office both ear impacted cerumen, wax, cieaned

it out, tympanic membrane, neck was negative.

What were you looking for in the neck?

Neck, for exampie, mass o£ node or any other
lesion in the neck ifrthere's anything abnormal
particularly we are talking about.

I didn't understand the last sentence. ’You said
ﬁérticularly something?

Where there 1is partiéularly something.
DOCtor,‘once again, just sdrt of adding do you
also examine the neck when your patients come in?
I always éxamine the neck. Sometimes I write
negative, sometimes I don't.

All right. ‘We'll let that answer stand. Your
impressions,‘if YOu want to readvyour
impressions, please?

Vestibulitis, rhinosinusitis, impacted cerumen.

All right. Your prescription or therapy for

those things?




45

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Because she's allergié to amoxicillin, I thought
amoxicillin but I put no because she was allergic
and gave Bactéride and sample}Lorébid which is
antibiotic. |

Your advice was return as needed, cofrect?
That's correct.

Baék in ﬁanuary~of 199867

Yes. So three years later, which means she
didn't have much of any problem here, as I can
understand, because she isrnice person she will
foilow my advice. If there's problem, she will
come in here. But she didn't until {96.

Tell us about her complaint on January 5th.

Sore throat and soreness going to the ears as

well, throat sore glottis changes with edema.

Impacted cerumen, cleaned out from left. Nasal

hypertrophic and turbinate thfee positive meaning
significant hypertrophy and also cleaned out ear
meaﬁs nasal~mucoqsvwith suction syétem.

The hypértrpphy of the turbinate; is this an
additional finding»past what you have gone
through?

No, 4it's the‘same thing she has been having all
these years including all the earlier visits I

mentioned. Hypertrophic rhinitis that is --




46

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

signifies hypertrophic tﬁrbinate éc£ually.

Okay. And your impression?

Was rhinofascitis, this time nose as well as some
throat infection there and impacted cerumen.

Your prescription or therapy?

Ceftin and Flonase.

Okay.'- And it doesn't say, so I pfesume you told
her to return as needéd?

Of course.

February 17th, 19977

Yes. Sinus infection and was on antibiotic.

Let me stop you there. She is complaining of

ginus infection and on antibiotic?

Was on antibiotic.

..You didn't prescribe those antibiotics?

No.

You're going to take it that Ms. Bailes did not
self diagnose?
Must be by some other physician.

Did you ingquire what physician made the

diagnosis?

Nof

‘Wouldn't it be -- would it be part of your customn

to inquire as to what other treating physicians

were treating your patient for sinus infection?




47

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

If this is something nothing to d6 with my

specialty, probably I will ask for. But if it is
my specialty because most people who have
treatment when they come to my office they

already been treated by other physician and when

they come in I don't each time ask their family

physician what has been going on because they
usually tell’me and méybe that's the reason they
are coming to me because treatment given by other
physician may not be working. So if it's my
field problem, they usually don't specifically
ask family physician how they are treating
patiéﬁt, gi&e specific name of medicing. In many
cases a lot of patients cannot remember or give
prééise name of medicine.

Doctor; YOu treap sinus infections, don't: you?

Yes.

At thé time of her visit, did you know how long
she had a sinus infection?

This-is, as I Said,’ongoing problem. Every few
years she comes in with sihus'infection
flafé—ups. So actually thié ié, as you can see
so far we discussed already about sinus
infections in the past, once in éwhile she has

this flare-up of sinus infection.




48

P———

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Is that what Y6u're calling'sinusitis, sinus
infection?

That's correct.

Did you -- do you think you might have ingquired
with what type of antibiotic she has‘been on?
No.. I write down specifically what is provided
by the patient.

So sinus infection, ears stopped up and you'll

have to go --

Ear’stopped up. Both ears impacted with cerumen,

wax, cleaned it out, tympanic membrane, which is

eardrum, negative, septum deviated, turbinate

‘erythema positive, neck was negative again.

Same impression?

‘Yes. So this is ongoing problem every few years

she has this flare~upi

Okay. She next time you saw about a year - a
little more tﬁan that?

Yes.

September 4th, 1998, September 4th, 19987

Yes.

Okay. Why don't you read that into the record
for us.
Okay. Here she came in with ear to be cleaned

out, specifically for the impacted cerumen that




49

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

has been going on all these years. So I

‘examine, impacted cerumen, both sides, cleaned it

out with suction and curette. And usually I
don't write this, how I clean, sometimes I just
write but usually I don't because it's routine

stuff. But sometimes I write. Usually writing

"this means little bit difficult situation I write

down how and what was used. If it easy, I
usually don't write. A little difficulty, use
this thing, what I use. So this is telling me
thét this time it probably was a little bit

difficult to c¢clean the ear.

Okay.

And then septal deviation hypertrbbhic obstruct,
significant obstruction although patient was not
complaining of the sinus this timé, but I treat
it any way with a steroid topical to the nose.
Doctor,il'm going to ask you a question. This
oEstruction that you're discussing, this is the
first time you used the phrasekobstructién.‘ Are
you deécribing something that was always there?
It's been there all this time from the beginning.
I wanted to be sure abéut~that. And I think you
have gone thrdugh what your imﬁression was .

Impacted cerumen, rhinositis, septal deviation.




50

10
11
12
"13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23 .

24

25

Okay. And, once again, feturn as néedéd?

Yes.

Mrs. Bailes comes to you.bn November 15, 1999;
correct?

Yes;

I didn't miss any visits.in between?

No.

Okay.

So that's another'cbuple years here.

Okay. Tell us’about her complaints on November
15th, 19997

Sbre nose. Ear plugged, cheek was hurting and
sore. And examinatioﬁ showed obstfuction as
before. »There was a crust, crust meaﬁing scabby,
dried up mucoﬁs that is debris sitting on the
lining of the nose; that's what it meant.

That's the lining of the left side, correct?

Yes.

Let me ask you a couple questions. First of all,
this is the first timé that she has complaint of

facial pain. - Would you agreé with that?

Yes.

That her cheek hurt?

Uh-huh.

Can you tell me because it says cheek, not




51

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

pleural, like this‘pain is éll over her face.

Can you remember which chéek was hurting her?
Well,<probably this wés left side. I cannot tell
you on my record because it doesn't say
specifically which one but, again?lcheek hurting
is one of the most typical éign of
rhinosinusitis. Lot of people with sinus
infection cheek huft, face hurt, that's major
symptom of sinusitis, very common symptom of

sinusg infection.

Now, when you saw this crusting, did you ask her

about it?’

—Cfusting is very typical of vestibulitis.

Vestibulitié she has all fhis time. One of the
very'tyPical picture of vestibulitis crusting,
inflammation and mucous drying up, scabbing.
Didn't Mrs. Bailes report to you that she had
been treating with Dr. Manning’and he éuggested
she come and see yoﬁ because this area wasn't
healing?

She never gave me Dr. Manning. I never heard of
Dr. Manning until I was involved in this legal
process. She never gave me Dr. Manning's name as.
referring. I néver met him or knew him and thére

is no record whatsoever showing Dr. Manning




52

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

specifically asked. There was no report sent out

-to him from my office either.

Okavy. We established you didn't know who
Dr.}Manning was?

Right, nobody specifically.

Docﬁor, didn't Mrs. Bailes tell you that she had

been treating for a sore in her nose for in

~excess a month and that's why she came to see

you?

If that was the case as before as in February
1997, I probably could’have wrote down there, for
eXample, sinus infection, patient was on
antibiotics. Any significant information given
by other doctor I could have wrote down here.

She didn't give any other such information. So

~there was no entry of previous treatment or

Dr. Manning's examination or his treatment so
there was no information given to me by the
patient .

You're absolutely certain about that?

Yes. - *

Okéy. Did you ask her how long this area in her
nose had been sore?
As I said, this soreness going on back to 1990s

and once in awhile sore developed. Each time we




53

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

give medical treatment they improve and next
visit she was not complaining much about that.
Doctor, would you agree with me that in no other

note prior to 1999 did you find crusting and

diagram 1it?

I didn't draw the picture here but as I said,

crusting is one of the very typical symptoms of -

vestibulitis and that was since 1990. It was
then on the right side, opposite side. So
sometimes I write crust. As I said, there is no

specific reason I drew the picture or is this
something that soOmetimes may mean something,
sometimes may not be so significant so sometimes
I drew piéture, sometimes I don't.

Doctor, if consistently you have a positive

finding when it's new do you draw the nostrils,

don‘t‘you?

Not necessarily.' Vestibulitis finding since 1990
didn't draw the picture but diagnosis
specifically say that there was a disease pfocess

going on, inflammation in the nasal passage. I

didn't draw the picture but it is written in as

vestibulitis. As I said, I don't draw the

picture all the time. Sometimes I do, sometimes

I don't.




54
1 Q. Whét was your thefapy thét you prescribed at that
2 time?
3 AL Earwax I cleaned it out, nasal mucoug, erythema
4 : and swelling.> I gave Cipro antibiotic, gave
5 ~Bactrim cream which hés been working for
6  vestibulitis. Bactrim cream was given to uée
7 topically in the nose and also I give ear drops.
8 Q. Vestibulitis héw are you definingvit?
9 A. Vestibulitis is inflammation of vestibule, nasal
10 vestibule is so-called nostril inside nose,
11 entrance of the‘ﬁose. Before it become nasal
12 cavity there is vestibule meaning small room
13 before real nasal cavity. This is area that hair
14 | grows.‘ Inside nasal passage no hair, nasal
15 vestibulé there is hair growth. Inflammation of
16 vestibule, anterior part of nasél bassage there
17 is infiammatioh which means front part of nasal
18 cavity. That's what‘we are talking about.
19 1 Q. All right. Once again, when ydu use the term
20 vestibulitis, any medical proféssional Qho is an
21 " " ENT uses that you're talking about inflammatioh,
22 | correct? |
23 Al Yes.
24 Q. You're not talking about ulceration?
25 A. No.




55

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Scabbing?
If there is ulceration I could say ulceration,

it's a crust.

In any event your advice -- you’told us what yoﬁ
prescribed for her to do. You told her to
return?

Ten days.

Ten days. 11-23. And did she‘return?

November 23 she returned.

I think it's clear in the record Mrs. Bailes is.

very compliant patient relative to anything you

'asked her to do, wasn't she?

‘That's correct.

She didn't missrany mediéal visits?

Not really.

She came back on Nbvember 23rd, 1999?”
Thét's correct.

Tell us what your notes say.

Follow-up rhinosinusitis. Again, septal
thickening all aloﬁg she had Qith érythema,

earwax, clean it out both, ear profusion or

perforation, no hole or fluid is building up and

neck was negative. Again, you may notice there
was no vestibulitis description here, meaning’

there wasn't much of a problem at that point.




56

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

‘18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Treatment again. SoiI-didn't even write down
vestibulitis,'meaning there-hae been improvement
as before.

You didn't write any note involving vestibulitis,
you didn't mention it?

This is the first time she has this problem I
would have but this isrengoing preblem so I
didn't write down anything specifically about
thaﬁ because this has been going on for years and

each time improve with treatment.

Doctor, you -- hang on one second. I have to
look at another document. We are just about
done. = So if you want to hang on for a second.

You see the patient again on September‘Sth
2QOO, correcn?
That was the last time. And at that time she
compleined of sore nose and mouth lesion.
When you say sore nose, are you indicating that
she said my nose is sore or she has a sore?
It is complaint, meaning patientfs‘own word
compleining‘of sore nose not my finding. It is
her complaining, her’description.
She compléins of sore nose and what else?
Also nose lesion.

Okay. And her ears?




57

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24

25

Clogged up;f

And she had ongoing problem with ear wax,
correct?

That's righﬁ.

Once again, Were you aware that she had seen
someone for her complaint?

No, I_aidn’t know anything about that. If she
said something I usually make note but here
again, she didn't séy anything about that.

Okavy. Why don't you tell us -- once again,

~clear as day there is no diagram of the nasal
- passages, correct?

Yes.

Tell us your findings.
Iméactedvcerumen, cleaned out, septal de&iatioh
with véétibulitis. Again, she has vestibulitis
occurring. Since last-visit another ten months
later she was having sore nose showing up with
sore nose again. So that waé'my finding but
this time she also has right buckle lesion
meaning inside cheek there waé whitish lesion.
I'm sorry insidé?

MR. GRIFFIN: Cheek.
Cheek.

Do you know which cheek that was?




58

10

11

12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Right side.

Okay. That's right. It's on your sheet.  Aall
right.
And whitish lesion need examination. That's what

it means needs'examination..

Okay. |

And impression was Vestibulitié right buckle
lesion. We actually made appointment for
Barberton Citizens Hospital outpatient clinic for
proéedure. And what is surprising to me is that
patient, such a nice patient who always follow my
advice, never miss appointment. She didﬁ't'show
up. Actually she called us and cancelled.

Did you know why she cancelled that procedure?

I didn't know until today. Actually I heard that
the rgéson was insurance‘reiated problem.

Right. When a patient calls.and cancels a
procedure you feel is necessary, do you take it
upon yourself and discuss the issue?

Usually I don't unless sometimes they will leave

message, specifically many of the patients may

call us this is situation, what to do. So

sometimes I make arrangement, especially person
like her, Mrs. Bailes for 14 years I saw, you

know, sometimes I can see the patient without




59

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

actuél charging iﬁ. 'Sométimes they call ué and
explain to.us. But actually I gave instruction
to my staff that if they cancel, if they gave
specific reason to write down but there was no
reason, no such information other than shé
cancelled surgery. She requested, actually per
her request. | |

A1l rightﬂ What significance to you is a lesion?
She knows that I will take no chance, anything
there is abnofmal, anything suspicious of any
significance disease;.she knows I will do
something about iﬁ. She know that I will further
investigate until we find answer. That's why
thatfs aﬁother reason that I was surprised that
she did not;go through this proceduré. When

we -- when we advise buckle leSion‘biopsy, this
buckle lesion was whitish.

Whitish lesion in the mouth usually indicates

one of the ‘pigment lesions and this can be

associated with such things as cancer. So,
again, we don't do any biopsy or anything unless

you have some suspicion of something more serious

conditions. So I recommended that but she

.cancellediheré. ‘'When we do this type of lesion

biopsy, I almost always do unless patient refuse




60

10
11
12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

or thefe Was'nosé bleed or sométhing I élso check
thé'upper part of digestive tract because if you
have cancer happenihg in one area, there is
chance»something may be happeniﬁg in that
surrohnaing area, too.

When we took a biopsy, uéually I check the
whole afea including ﬁose, back»of throat,
evefything 
And I'm‘sorry.,(l'm trying to listen. It's very
hard to do it this way.

That's okay. o

What I want to clarify, you wanted this lesion

looked at. Did you havevsuspicion there coﬁld be
a cancer?

Yeé. Because any\whitish‘lesion‘in general we
recommend biopsy because this is whitish 1ésion
is poésible. If it's_noﬁ, it’may-bé possibly
associated with cancer.

Did you tell her that that is why you wanted this

done?

Yes. Because onlyrway to confirm is biopsy.

Let me ask the question in a different way.
You're testifying she had been your patient for
14 years, she was a nice lady. You have hér set

up for this examination that you are saying was




61

10
11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

an endeavor to look for a cancer. You find ocut

she cancelled and you didn't call her to discuss

this?

A. No. Actually I didn't mean this was a cancer.

Doing a blopsy to document actualrnature of the

problem. And biopsy in general, biopsy can turn
out to be not cancer, too. - In fact, that
happened to her husband, too. So we do --

whenever there is some suspicion, we take a
biopsy. Many of them turn out to be negative.
It's good. But if it is positive, we don't want

to miss that.

-

Q. " That's kind of my point. I'm delighted for your

patients and people that have biopsies that are
negative but the reason that you scheduled was to

rule out the concern there was cancer,; correct?

A. Yeah. We want to establish diagnosis.
Q. Okay. Have you reviewed Dr. Manning's recoxrds?
A. I haye a chance to briefly review his note that

/mentioned that just before,Dr. Steinbérg's
'iopsy‘he said there was no ulceration,/something
like that I noted that jﬁst before biopsy, again,
therévwas no lesion or ulceration on his

examination there either. i don't know the exact

date however.




62

10

i1l

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

I'm a little confused. Can yoﬁ tell me Whaﬁ part
of Dr. Manning's records youf réferring to?
I'm‘referring to the note of December 18th, 2000.
Doesn't 1t say ?atient is concerned about
non-healing nasal ulcer she has had for many
years?

Thét's right. And then you go on 1f you see

there is‘unable to see much of her nasal ulcer,

"do you see that.

Yes. That doesh‘t say there isn't a nasal ulcer?
No. I'm just reading this saying that unable to
sée much of her nasal ulcer. But as I said;’he
described it as ulcer but in my record and my
recollecﬁion there has been no actual ulcer.
Ulcer characteristically shows defect on tissue
like concavity, some defect to there. I never
seen that‘in her nasal examination. Mostly I saw
iﬁflammatory changes and just debris sitting on
top of the Iining. That's all I saw. There was
no time I saw mass or ulceration or obstruction
from the nose or nose bleeding, ény ofithose.
Doctor, did you see Dr. Manning's office note of
August 2éth, 20007

MR. GRIFFIN: He saw these

probably about one half hour before his




63

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

deposition.
I'm not asking him to memorize. I'm asking him
to read the note.

MR. GRIFFIN: You can pick and

choose.
This is from Dr. Manning{s office August 28th,
20007
Yeah.
And that's approximately, how many days are in
August, about seven days'before she présents to
you in September; Her complaint at that time
she's having reéurrent ulceration in the septum
of the nose for many years?
Yes. That's his note but in my note there was no
time there was ulcer. All I saw was crust
formations and ‘inflammatory changes.
Is it your testimény that Drp Manning doesn't
kﬁow what an ulceration is?
No, I'm not saying that. I'm not saying that.
But I only write down ulceration when I see
actual defect in the tissue. Something is
missing.

MR. GRIFFIN;' So the record is
clear, I'm going to object to the way you

phrased the question. I'm not sure




64

10

11

i2

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23
24

25

Dr. Manning testified consistent with what
‘ybu just represented. Of course we'll be
able to see Dr. Manning's transcript
hopefully within a day or so.
When you say defect‘in thé tissue, why don't you

describe for us how you would describe what the

defect in the tissue ig?

.Meéning like, you know, part of tissue is

missiné, like ulceration, mean%ng gouging tissue
out or abrasive, something that -- gome tissue‘is
taken away. That is ulcerationu Meaning here
exposed underneath the linihg there's some
deféct, sort of tissue is missing, that is

ulceration and I didn't see any missing tissue,

other defect in the tissue and I saw was a

crusting, an inflammation meaning sWelling,
redness. So Ilcannotkargue about his description
because I canﬁot speak for him. ‘
When did you-becomé awaré Mrs. Baileé waé
diagnosed with a nasal carcinoma?

When I received this legal hotice.’

You had no conversation with Dr. Steinberger

about Mrs. Baileg' diagnosis or condition?

No.

When he requested your records did you call him




65

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to discuss the patient?

No. This happened without my knowledge. This
happens all the time. Anybody who request for
patient care which often this happens, we send it
automatically. If the requesting physician
specifically wants to talk to me, I will be very

happy to discuss situation but usually they don't

even call my office. Their office staff calls to
my office staff. We don't have much
Coﬁmunication.' We Jjust automaticélly send the
record.

All right. That was your last contact with

Mrs. Bailes?

Correct.

Have you spoken to Mrs.’Béiles family?

Nq.

Notvever?

I know Mr. Bailes. He was my patient some 14

years. I did surgery on him seven times. They

~are very nice people, you know, as I said they

are very nice people and I'have been taking care
of them and all of a sudden she stopped coming
and latér I received a note, legal notice of this
litigation. So I didn't have'any;hing in

between.




i 66
1 Q. dkay.~ |
2 MS. TAYLOR—KOLIS: I have to be
3 | | quiet to think if there'é anything else
4 I want to ask you. Doctor,‘Ivdon't
5 ~have any further questions for you at
6 ' this point. Mr. Rossi is here. He
7‘ ‘ represents Dr. Manﬁing. I can't presume
8 ' he does or doesn't have questions but we'll
9 find out.
10 A . MR. ROSSI: Doctor, I don't have
11 : any questions for you. ‘Thank you.
12‘ . MS. TAYLOR—KQLIS: Thanks.
% 13 MR. GRIFFIN: You want to take
| | 14 ' v a little breék while you look things
15’ - over?
'16 MS.YTAYLOR-KOLIS: No. I think T
17 | have it éovered.
18 \MR.»GRIFFIN: Okay .
19 | MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: I take it
20 : , you're going to ;~ |
21 o | .- MR. GRIFFIN: He's going to read.
22 ; '~ MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: I will waive
: 23 ‘the seven day reading requirement providing
24 it not take longer than 30.
|- 25 ‘ MR. GRIFFIN: Okay.
j




67

10

11

12

13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: Does that seem

reasonable?

MR. GRIFFIN: Yes.

YOUN W.

PARK,

M.

D.




10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

CERTIFICATE

~The State of Ohio, ) S8
County of Cuyahoga.)

I, Tami A. Mitchell, a Notary Public within
and for the State of Ohio, authorized to
administer oaths and to take and certify

- depositions, do hereby certify that the
above-named witness was by me, before the giving
of their deposition, first duly sworn to testify
the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
truth; that the deposition as above-set forth was
reduced to writing by me by means of stenotypy,
and was later transcribed into typewriting under
my direction; that this is a true record of the
testimony given by the witness; that said ’
deposition was taken at the aforementioned time,
date and place, pursuant to notice or stipulation
of counsel; and that I am not a relative or
employee or attorney of any of the parties, or a
relative or employee of such attorney, or
financially interested in this action; that I am
‘not, nor is the court reporting firm with which I
am affiliated, under a contract as defined in
Civil Rule 28(D).

IN WITNE%ig%HEREOF, I have hereunto set my

‘h and seal ffice, at Cleveland, Ohio, this
7V’ day of ,éﬁgxéébu,/ A.D. 20 O3 .

v 24> 1

“Tami A. AMitchell, Notary Public, State of Ohio

1750 Midland Building, Cleveland, Ohio 44115
My commission expires October 23, 2004




PN ROERT




Karen Wilson, etc. V.
Youn Park, M.D,, et al.

Youn W. Park, M.D.
February 5, 2003

cause 15:24

caused 22:11

cavity 13:3;14:22, 23, 24;
36:18;54:12,13,18
Ceflin 46:6

Center 10:10; 28:5
certain 17:1;52:20
certification 9:1
certifications 8:19
certified 4:5;8:15
cerumen 31:13;32:12;
38:25; 39:1,; 44:7, 23;
45:16; 46:4; 48:10, 25;
49:2,25;57:15

cervix 42:14,19
chance 26:14, 25; 59:9;
60:4;61:19

change 7:16; 14:9;30:7;
43:25

changed 7:22;40:13
changes 28:25;30:11;
31:22;38:1; 43:23; 45:15;
62:18;63:16

Chapman 12:2
chapter 13:18

chapters 12:21;13:18,
20

" characteristically

37:10;62:15

charging 59:1

chart 21:10; 24:9, 11;
25:12

cheat 38:19

check 42:23;60:1,6
checked 41:23; 43:1 -
checkoff 42:1

cheek 14:20; 50:12, 23,
25;51:2,5,8;57:21,23,
24,25

children 10:15, 17
Children’S 10:9
choose 63:5

chronic 25:11;41:3
chronological 24:19
Cincinnati 6:6;7:14
Cipro 54:4
circumstance 5.6
Citizens 10:6; 11:4, 12;
58:9

City 10:7

Civil 4:4

clarify 41:4;60:12

clean 49:4,12;55:21
cleaned 27:16, 23;36:13;
44:7,45:16, 18;48:11, 24;
49:2;54:3;57:15
cleaning 27:1,6

clear 11:6;35:11;55:10;

' 57:11;63:24

clearly 23:22; 27:24;
41:20

Cleveland 22:20
Clinic 22:20;58:9

clinical 9:8;11:7;29:8;
43:21

Clogged 57:1

closed 38:22
cognizant 42:7

college 5:23, 24;6:2, 8;
8:1;9:6 ’
coming 17:19;47:9;
65:22

Commission 13:13
common 28:12; 51:9
communication 65:10
complain 31:9;36:12,18
complained 56:17
complaining 25:9;
31:10;32:3;39:10; 46:12;
49:16;53:2;56:21, 22

1 complains 56:23

complaint 27:12;34:19;.
36:9;41:10; 43:8; 45:13;
50:20; 56:20; 57:6; 63:11
complaints 38:20;39:2;
50:10

complete 34:17 .
completed 11:20
completely 12:18; 16:23;
35:10

completion 8:25
compliance 35:24
compliant 55:11
concavity 62:16
concern 32:4;61:16
concerned 16:24;62:4
concluded 8:10
concluding 8:24
condition 43:15;64:23
conditions 4:22;17:14;
59:23

confirm 42:20; 60:21
confused 62:1
considering 41:5
consistent 64:1
consistently 53:15
construction 26:24
consultations 22:18
consumption 13:5
contact 65:12

| contention 23:20

continue 7:1;44:4
continued 31:24
contributed 12:19;22:11
contributes 28:15
contributing 12:21;
22:22;26:8
contribution 11:25
contributions 12:8
convenience 18:14
conversation 64:22
copy 13:4;30:21;41:25
Corp 6:18 -
corresponding 40:22
coughing 27:15

counsel 21:18

country 6:14, 19
County 9:5

Couple 31:5;50:9,19
course 6:23; 15:23;46:9;
64:2

cover 39:19

coverage 20:5
covered 66:17

cream 54:5,6

create 15:20
credentials 6:21
cross-examination 4:3,
he

crust 50:14, 14; 53:10;
55:3;63:15

crusting 51:11, 13, 15;
53:4,7;64:16

crusty 37:12

curette 49:3

| curious 7:21

current 10:3; 18:21;19:1
Currently 10:5 '
curriculum 5:14
custom 39:8; 46:23

cut 30:21;34:4, 13
CV11:20,23

D

D42:14,18

damage 35:22

date 38:17;39:25; 61:25
dated 24:21

dates 6:11

day 38:21;57:11; 64:4;
66:23

days 55:7, 8; 63:9, 10
death 22:11

debris 50:15,62:18
December 24:17;62:3
defect 62:15, 16; 63:21;
64:5,7,13,15

deficit 14:20

defining 54:8
deformity 27:20; 28:14,
14

delighted 61:13 :
Depends 16:14,16;17:4
deposed 4:5
deposition 4:20; 20:10;
63:1

depositions 12:3
describe 13:6;64:6,6
described 62:13
describing 43:21; 49:21
description 55:24;
56:22;64:17

detail 42:4

determine 4:21;35:17
develop 24:4

developed 52:25
developing 23:19
deviated 48:12
deviation 31:17, 19;
49:14, 25;57:15
diagnose 46:18
diagnosed 23:5; 64:20
diagnoses 16:5
diagnosis 11:1;14:2,13;
15:2;16:25; 23:14, 15;
37:3,7,19;46:21; 53:19;
61:17;64:23

diagram 33:6; 53:5;
57:11 ~

different 12:10;14:11;
34:12;60:22
differential 15:2; 16:4, 24
differentiating 33:18
difficult 12:3; 49:7,12
difficulty 49:9
digestive 60:2
direction 28:8
disagree 14:25
discoveties 14:10
discovery 20:7
discrimination 35:25
discuss 12:25;21:21;
58:19;61:2;65:1,7
discussed 21:21;47:23
discussing 49:19
disease 13:2, 22; 53:20;
59:11

divides 10:14; 28:6
Doctor 4:9, 14, 24;7:16;
8:14, 24;9:21;10:11, 18;
11:19;12:24;13:15; 14:6,
25;17:21;19:9,10; 21:7;
22:3;23:9; 25:12; 26:4, 4;
277, 28:16;30:6; 37:16;
41:22;42:13, 16; 44:16;
47:16,49:18;52:6, 14;
53:3,15;56:11; 62:22;
66:4,10

document 39:24; 409,
17,22, 23;56:12;61:5
done 9:2; 20:15; 21:1;
34:22, 24; 44:5; 56:13;
60:20

DONNA 4:8,18

double 14:19

down 6:10;9:10; 27:21;
29:17,30:14; 35:3,39:15,
16;42:4;43:21; 48:6; 49:8;
52:11, 14;56:1, 8; 59:4;
63:20

Dr4:11;22:19, 19, 25, 25;
51:18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 52:4,
17,61:18,20;62:2,22;
63:6,17,64:1,3,22:66:7
drainage 27:15; 29:11;
31:11;32:3,5;41:13;43:9
draw 43:6; 53:6, 16, 19,
22,23 .
drawing 27:24;33:24;
36:23, 25;37:14

drew 27:17;53:11, 14
dried 50:15
drill 31:8

drop 32:18
dropped 19:16
drops 54:7

dry 27:1,6
drying 51:16
dull 31:15;35:12
duly 4:4
duration 27:15
dust 26:13

E

ear 27:15,16;31:16;32:3
6,8,18,18;33:4,4,4,6;
34:1;35:9,9,13,13, 15,
16, 23;36:12,13;38:22;
41:1;44:7;45:18;48:10,
24;49:12; 50:12; 54:7;
55:21;57:2

| eardrum 31:15;48:12

earlier 33:12; 45:24
ears 6:7;26:1;27:14;
39:10; 45:14; 48:8, 10;
56:25

earwax 25:10; 54:3;
55:21

easiest 13:5

easy 37:6;49:8
ECFMG 6:23

edema 45:15

editor 12:22

education 5:25;8:11;
10:19

EEE 32:13

EES 29:24

effective 16:21

either 52:2; 61:24

elicit 26:19

else 22:11;56:23; 66:3
encounter 24:23:39:17
end 7:17

endeavor 61:1

-enlarged 28:23

enlargement 29:2
enough 19:9; 29:10;
34:15 o
ENT 25:24;39:9;54:21
entrance 54:11

entry 52:16
environment 26:20; 27:¢
environmental 26:8
error 24:20;30:16
erythema 31:16; 43:13;
48:13; 54:3;55:20
erythromyein 30:1, 2;
32:14

especially 5:6;58:23
essentially 35:21
establish 61:17

Ao v imae £ T b owan et 595 cwn

2 AN €2 A Py

e ® wey o & g

. - o w



Karen Wilson, etc. v.
Youn Park, M.D., et al.

Youn W. Park, M.D.
February 5, 2003

established 52:3
estate 4:19
evaluation 15:25;23:12;
25:22

even 20:15;32:4;39:9;
56:1;65:8

event 22:10; 55:4
everybody 39:7
ex-staff 25:8

exact 61:24

Exactly 43:20
examination 6:20, 25;
14:17;15:7;18:15,27:18;
37:5;39:7;50:13; 52:17;
58:4, 5; 60:25; 61:24;
62:17

examinations 7:3
examine 39:11; 44:17,
18;49:2

examined 39:5
example 15:18; 16:20;
17:18;20:21;44:10;52:12
excellent 35:25
exception 39:7
excess 52:8

Exhibit 5:20

exist 40:18

existence 17:22
exists 40:18
experiencing 28:11
explain 59:2

explore 26:7

exposed 22:17; 26:13;
64:12

extend 4:15

extensive 20:15
external 32:7,11,12, 15;
33:2:34:1;38:2

eye 14:19

F .

tface 51:1,8

facial 50:21

fact 28:10;61:7

factors 26:8

Fair 8:18

faith 24:14

family 11:4, 14; 14:4;
26:3,4,17;41:17,19,19;
42:5,12,12;43:1,1; 47:6,
12;65:15

far 19:17,19;47:23
February 36:6, 21; 46:10:
52:10

feel 58:18

feeling 33:2,3
feliowship 8:5, 8

few 5:12;16:15;17:19;
18:4;19:15;47:20;48:15
field 47:11

Fifth 4:12

fill 40:2

filled 40:8

filling 40:14

financial 12:15; 13:10, 11
find 4:22; 24:15; 40:22;
53:4;59:13;61:1;66:9
finding 28:13;31:13,17,
19;36:1;37:16; 45:21; ‘
53:16, 18;56:21; 57:19
tindings 35:18;39:16;
57:14

finds 15:7

first 4:4; 5:23;7:4; 9:10;
10:1, 23; 14:16; 15:5, 24;
23:21; 24:20, 23, 25:4;
29:21;33:1;36:16; 40:2, 4;
42:16; 49:20;50:19, 20;
56:6

flare-up 47:25;48:16
flare-ups 47:22

FLEX 6:25

Flonase 46:6
floor37:23

fluid 27:2;55:22

foliow 45:11;58:11
Follow-up 55:19
Following 6:14;8:14
follows 4:6
form32:14;40:3,7
formaldehyde 26:12, 23
formations 37:12; 63:16
forth 28:3

found 36:19

four 10:24;17:9

triends 26:3,5

front 11:20;37:19; 42:23;
54:17

funny 33:2,3

further 59:12; 66:5

G

gather 12:13; 22:9
gave 29:16; 45:3;51:21,
23;54:4,4;59:2,3

GE 20:1

gears 18:2

general 6:5;7:9,11,12,
19,22;9:11;10:2,9;11:5;
15:14;20:17,18; 28:13;
60:15;61:6
generalized 24:8
generally 9:2; 15:17;
17:2,3,3

Geraldine 4:19;39:24
germ30:13

given 13:7; 16:2;30:5;
34:10;47:9;52:13, 18;
54:6

giving 32:13

glottis 45:15

Good 6:5;7:14; 19:9;
34:15;36:2;41:12;61:11

gouging 64:9

graduate 6:11
graduated 6:2; 8:22
Greg 23:4

GRIFFIN 5:16; 15:14;
20:6; 21:15, 20; 22:1; 23:3,
16;57:23;62:24; 63:4, 23;
66:13,18,21,25;67:3
grow 37:24

grows 54:14

growth 54:15

guess 8:15, 18;9:23;
35:6

guessing 20:10

guys 27:8

H

habit 39:8

hair 54:13, 14, 15

half 62:25

Hall 12:2 .
handwriting 25:7; 27:9,
11;32:20

hang 56:11,13
happen 15:20

" happened 20:16; 21:4;

61:8;65:2

happening 14:21;60:3, 4
happens 65:3, 4

happy 35:18; 65:7

hard 60:10

hash 41:22

head 5:7;12:17,24
headache 41:23
headedness 25:10;41:2
heal 16:23;17:9

healed 16:13

healing 17:13;51:20

| heals 16:3

Health 13:13

hear 4:25;7:12;37:18;
41:12

heard 51:21;58:15
hearing 25:10;31:11;
34:17,19, 23, 24, 25;35:8,
16,23;36:12;37:23, 25;
38:3;41:2

help 13:25;37:1
hereinafter 4:5

. herpes 15:19;17:17

herself 39:21; 40:6, 8
history 14:16; 15:12, 25;
16:7, 14, 15, 16; 25:5, 9;
26:6,16,17;39:21; 40:7,
23:41:6,7,17,19;42:3, 6,
8,15, 18,22

hold 8:19

holds 28:5

hole 55:22

hope 19:20

hopefully 64:4

Hospital 6:6;7:7, 14;
10:6,7,8,9,9;11:4,12;
58:9

hospitals 10:2;11:5
hour 62:25

humidify 29:5

hurt 50:23;51:8,8
hurting 50:12;51:2,5
husband 61:8
hyperactive 33:11
hypertrophic 28:21, 23,
25;29:18;30:3; 45:17, 25;
46:1;49:14
hypertrophy 45:18, 20
hypothetically 15:6;
16:6

1

identification 5:21
identify 14:1

Impacted 27:16, 21, 23;
28:21;31:13;32:12;
38:25; 44:7,23; 45:16;
46:4;48:10, 25; 49:2, 25;
57:15

important 16:4 v
impression 28:17, 20;
29:13;32:10;34:5;38:2,
24;43:21; 46:2; 48:14;
49:24;58:7
impressions 44:21, 22
improve 30:14; 53:1;
56:10

improved 24:3, 5
improvement 56:2
in-class 8:11
inappropriate 22:4
include 13:17
including 13:21, 22;
27:19;42:11;45:24;60:7
Incorporated 9:15
increase 26:14;27:2;
29:4

increased 26:25
indicate 29:14;41:17
indicated 7.6; 16.7
indicates 23:18;31:13;
59:18

indicating 13:17;56:18
indication 14:21
individualized 17:5
infection 15:19, 19;
17:17;29:12;32:8,19;
35:13, 14;36:12; 46:4, 11,
13,25;47:19, 21, 25; 48:2,
8;51:8,10;52:12 ‘
infections 47:16, 24
infectious 15:23
inflamed 43:19
inflammation 29:1;
33:14;36:17;37:9, 10, 13;
51:16;53:21;54:9, 15,17,
21;64:16

inflammatory 23:24:;
28:25;30:11; 43:23, 25;
62:18;63:16
information 20:14;
21:18;22:16, 21, 23;
25:20; 26:11; 35:15;
39:13;41:1,7;52:13, 15,
18;59:5

initial 26:7; 27:18; 30:25;
31:19, 24:40:7, 10, 23
initially 16:8; 23:23;
40:19

inquire 31:23; 46:20, 24
inquired 48:4

inside 28:24; 29:3; 54:10,
14;57:21,22

instance 19:25
instead 43:20
instruction 10:24;59:2
instructor 9:7;10:21;
11:11 )
insurance 58:16
intelligible 27:10
intend 19:6

interested 10:20
interfere 29:10
Internet 20:24
internship 6:3,4;7:7,9
interpret 34:25

into 7:18;9:11;17:12;
18:4;36:11;39:6; 48:22
introduction 4:14
investigate 59:13
‘involved 51:22
involving 56:4

issue 58:19

itch37:12

J

January 45:7,13
journals 11:25
judgement 19:19
July 30:17;31:5;36:5
jump 17:12

jury 19:18

K

keep 29:17;30:13

kill 30:13

kind 24:13;61:13
knew 4:21;51:24
knowledge 22:6;65:2
known 26:14

knows 59:9, 11

Kolis 4:18

Korea 6:3,12, 18

Mehler & Haoceetroamnm 1.800.R797 N&As0

RBAL oo FTT € ino cador

., W %e B -« p—



Karen Wilson, etc.

V.

Youn Park, M.D., et al.

Youn W. Park, M.D.
_ February 5, 2003

L

laboratory 11:2

lady 25:5; 60:24

large 12:7

Laryngeal 12:1

last 7:25; 19:13; 23.7;
37:22;44:13;56:16;
57:17;65:12 -

later 20:4; 24:1; 40:13;
42:23;45:8,57:18;65:23
lawful 4:1 ,

lawsuit 19:12, 21

leap 24:14

learn 32:20

least 41:16

leave 58:20

leds2s .
left 28:6;31:14;33:10, 16,
21;34:15;45:16;50:17;
51:3

legal 51:22;64:21;65:23
legible 27:9

lesion 14:18;15:12;
43:25;44:11;56:17, 24;
57:20,21; 58:4, 8; 59:8,
16,17, 18, 24;60:12, 15,
16;61:23 :
lesions 59:19

letters 22:18

license 6:25;18:19, 20,
21,23;19:1 .
licensed 18:6,10,12
licensure 18:10

light 25:10;41:2
likely 30:12

limited 22:16

limits 20:4

line 34:5, 16

lining 50:16, 17;62:19;
64:12 '
listen 60:9

literature 20:11
litigation 19:16;65:24
little 9:10; 31:3;33:9;
48:18;49:7,9,11;62:1;
66:14 :

Local 44:5

London 12:2

long 16:1, 18;47:18;
52:22

longer 23:6; 66:24
look 16:24; 20:20; 22:2;
41:9;42:16;56:12;61:1;
66:14 :
looked 21:2, 24; 42:21;
43:19;60:13

looking 14:14; 25:7;35:6,
7;37:5;39:23,44:9
looks 24:16; 25:8;30:16:
39:19,24;40:4

Lorabid 45:3

lose 37:25
loss 35:16, 23;36:12;
37:23;38:3
lot 26:2;28:14;41:13;
47:14;51:7

M

M.D 4:1,7,11;9:15;67:5
main 14:3;32:4

major 51:8
malignancy 17:14
manage 14:3
management 25:22
Manning 51:18, 21, 22,
25;52:4;63:17;64:1; 66:7
Manning’s 22:2;51:23;
52:17;61:18;62:2,22;
63:6;64:3

many 15:18;17:14; 21:4;
26:4;39:15;47:13; 58:21;
61:10;62:5;63:9,13
mark 5:17;41:22
marked 5:21;41:20
marking 42:4,11, 24
mass 14:18, 19;44:10;
62:20

matched 40:9

matter 13:16

may 16:18;17:23;20:2, 2;
22:5;24:14;29:10,11;
30:16;37:11,11;39:10;
42:7,47:10;53:12,13;
55:23; 58:21; 60:4, 17
Maybe 16:15,15, 16;
17:2;19:7;26:24;47:8
mean 28:22;53:12;61:4
meaning 28:23; 29:1;
31:16;32:8;35:12;36:14,
15,17;45:17; 50:14;
54:12; 55:24; 56:2, 20;
57:21;64:8,9,11, 16
means 37:8,9; 44:6;
45:8,19;49:7;54:17;58:5
meant 50:16
mechanism 4:25
medical 4:23;5:24; 6:8,
12,15, 18, 25;8:1,11;
10:9,19,23,25;11:2,5,
20,25;14:4,12;16:2, 14;
18:1;20:1,11;21:10,12,
17,23, 24, 22:7; 23:13, 22;
24:20; 25:8,21; 27:8;
39:21;41:7,42:15; 53:1;
54:20;55:14

medically 16:20
medication 38:9
Medicine 6:3;7:1;9:3, 7,
11:14; 14:10; 18:3, 6, 16;
19:3;30:4;47:13,15
members 26:3
membrane 27:17;31:15;
35:11;36:14; 44:8; 48:11
memorize 63:2

mention 56:5

mentioned 45:25;61:20

message 58:21

met 51:24

Michigan 7:2; 18:8, 10,
13,16, 20

middle 35:13, 15, 23
might 13:15; 26:8; 48:4
mind 7:22

Minority 13:13

minute 18:3

miss 50:6; 55:14; 58:12;
61:12 :
missing 63:22;64:9, 13,
14

moisturize 29:5
month 16:17,17; 27:16:;
41:3;52:8

months 16:18;17:19;
57:17

more 8:15;31:14;33:14,
18,22;48:18;59:22
most 16:4;47:3;51:6
mostly 13:3; 14:4;32:2;
62:17

mouth 14:20; 56:17;
59:18

move 19:7;30:25

Mrs 22:11;23:5; 24:24;
25:5, 14, 23; 50:3; 51:17;
52:6;55:10; 58:24; 64:19,
23;65:13,15

much 13:10;35:5; 45:9;

53:2;55:25; 62:8, 12; 65:97

mucous 43:13; 45:19;
50:15;51:16;54:3
multiple 33:17

Must 46:19

myself 16:20; 20:14;
253,13 .

N

name 4:9,11, 18;9:14;

1 20:22;29:20;39:19;

47:13,15;51:23

nasal 12:25;13:2, 3,18,
21;14:15, 22, 23;15:2;
16:25;17:24; 23:14;
26:15;27:2, 20, 25; 28:7,
13,15;29:1,3, 6, 16;
30:14; 32:1; 33:6, 24; 34:9;
36:18,19,22,23;39:2,7;
43:6, 10, 22; 45:16, 19;
53:21;54:3,9, 11, 13, 14,
14,16,17;57:11;62:5, 8,
10,12,17:64:20
natural 37:25

nature 13:23;17:17;
38:8;61:5

Navy 6:18

necessarily 26:3;53:18
necessary 29:15;58:18
Neck 12:17, 24; 44:8, 9,
10,11,17,18,;48:13;
55:23

need 6:10; 13:11; 18:4;
34:17;40:17;58:4
needed 31:1, 3; 45:5;
46:8;50:1

needs 58:5

negative 34:1;39:14;
44:8,19;48:12,13;55:23;
61:10,15

negligence 19:24
Neomycin 38:7
Neoplasm 12:1
NEOCUCOM 9:9;10:21;
11:7

nerve 35:22

neural 37:23;38:3
neurological 14:20
new 14:9;32:6;53:16
next 30:15; 38:14;39:17;
41:16,17;48:17;53:1
nice 45:10; 58:11; 60:24;
65.20,21

nobody 52:5

| node 44:10

non-healing 15:1, 5;
16:7,17;17:8, 22; 62:5
normal 27:17;33:5, 13;
35:23, 24;37:25
Northeastern 9:6

nose 6:7;13:3; 14:14, 18;
15:1, 10,21, 22;16:8;
17:8,23;23:24; 24:2; 26:1;
27:19;28:24;32:5;34:1;
36:20;37:9, 10; 38:7; 39:5;
41:12;43:9,11;46:3;
49:17;50:12,16;52:7, 23;
54:7,10,11;56:17,18, 19,
21,23, 24;57:18,19; 60:1,
7;62:21,21;63:13

nostril 33:21; 54:10
nostrils 53:16

notation 37:19

note 24:20;27:13;33:1;
40:23;43:4; 53:4; 56:4;
57:8;61:19; 62:3, 22; 63:3,
14, 14;65:23

noted 61:22

notes 4:21;55:18

notice 55:23; 64:21;
65:23

November 50:3, 10;
55:9,16

O

object 19:10; 63:24
objection 19:11;23:16
obstruct 49:14
obstructing 14:18
obstruction 49:15, 19,
20;50:13;62:20

obtain 6:21

obtained 8:20;41:7
Obviously 5:5
occasions 19:13

occurring 57:17

off 30:21;34:4, 13; 41:23;
43:1

office 4:11, 21, 24:15,17:
31:1;34:23;39:6; 40:5, 5,
12;41:8;43:5;44:7;47:4;
52:2;62:22;63:6;65:8, 8,

19
| often 65:4

Ohio 4:13;7:14;9:6; 18:7,
19

ocintment 38:7: 44:6

oild 31:17

older 37:24

once 11:19;30:15;32:13;
36:9;44:16; 47:24; 50:1;
52:25;54:19;57:5, 10
one7:17;8:15;12:11;
16:4,17;17:18;19:15, 22,
23;22:5;26:10,16; 27:16;
28:24;30:24;32:21;33:9,

| 10,16;35:11;37:22;

38:22;40:4, 6, 24, 25;
41:3;42:18;51:5,6, 14;
53:7,56:11;59:19; 60:3;
62:25

ongoing 47:20; 48:15;
56:7;57:2

only 17:12;19:21, 23;
22:16;60:21; 63:20
opinion 22:9,14;35:4
opportunity 21:9
opposite 53:9

option 15:25

order 6:20; 24:19
organization 13.7
organizations 12:15;
13:12

Organtin 34:8, 14
original 24:11; 41:25
originally 10:21

otitis 33:2;38:2
otolaryngologist 17:7
otolaryngology 6:8;
7:19;8:6,21;9:8;10:6, 11;
11:16,17;12:17;20:22
out4:22;10:14; 19:18;
20:7;24:15; 25:2; 27:16,
23,29:6;36:14, 19; 40:2,
8,44:8;45:16, 18;48:11,
25;49:3;52:1;54:3;55:21
57:15;61:1,7,10, 16;
64:10; 66:9

outer 32:8;35:13, 15
outpatient 58:9

over 6:24;11:24;13:1;
14:9;16:11;21:5;38:22;
42:24;51:1;66:15

own 12:12, 18, 20; 21:10,
25;39:22; 43.9; 56:20

P

page 11:23;27:12;41:16,
17;42:17,23,24

Mehler £ Waoecfrrer:

T RN RTIT NEN

BT e T € oen® e

VAN

€ 8 .



Karen Wilson, etc.

V.

Youn Park, M.D., et al.

Youn W. Park, M.D.
February 5, 2003

pain 37:12;50:21;51:1

- paint 26:12
painters 26:24
paper 38:20
PARK 4:1,7,11;9:15;
67:5
part8:11,12;14:17; 26:6;
36:17;46:23;54:16,17;
60:2;62:1;64:8
participate 6:21
participated 7.6;11:22
participation 10:19;12:5
particular 14:1
particularly 30:11;
36:18;44:12, 14, 15
partners 9:21
pass 7:3
passage 28:7; 29:3;
53:21;54:14, 16
passages 27:25; 29:6;
33:7,25;36:24; 43:6;
57:12
passed 6:24; 8:22
past 16:14,16;42:17,18,
25;45:21;47:24
Pathology 12:1,7,11
Patient 16:16;17:11;
25:14; 29:15;32:2, 3, 40:7,
8, 14,15, 20, 23;41:8;
46:25;47:13; 48:7;49:15;
52:12,19;55:11; 56:14;

. 58:11,11,17, 25;59:25;
60:23;62:4;65:1,4,18
patient’s 56:20
patients 10:12; 26:2,21;
44:17;47:14;58:21;61:14
paying 19:18
PDL 111
pediatric 10:11
penicillin 30:4
people 12:19, 21; 13:25;
15:21; 26:22, 23;27:1;
47:3,51:7,61:14;65:20,
21
per 59:6
percent 10:16,17;28:12
perforation 55:22
perform 17:7
period 16:11, 22
persistent 18:1
persisting 17:25

- person 16:6;17:4;39:6;
45:10;58:23
personal 42:8, 9,22
phone 25:2
phrase 49:20
phrased 63:25
physical 11:1; 14:17;
15.7,37:5
physically 39:4

_ physician 10:5,7; 22:22;
23:6;25:15,19,19;46:19,
20;47:5,7,10,12;65:5
physicians 14:5;46:24

physiological 38:1
pick 15:21;63:4

picture 27:18;51:15;
53:6,11,14,19,22,24
pigment 59:19

place 7:25

Plaintiff 4:2

Plaintiff's 5:18, 20
please 4:10;20:13; 44:22
pleural 51:1

plugged 50:12

point 21:13; 22:9, 15;
24:7;32:10;39:14;41:15;
43:24; 44:3;55:25;61:13;
66:6

policy 20:5

population 28:13
positive 26:16;31:18;
36:15;39:16; 43:14;
45:17;48:13;53:15;61:11
possession 21:4
possibility 26:25
possible 35:12;60:17
possibly 15:2;60:17
practice 7:1;9:12, 14;
10:14;11:4; 18:6, 16;
40:11

practiced 9:3;19:3
practicing 9:4
practitioner 9:23
practitioners 14:5 .
preceded 15:12
precise 47:15
preliminary 18:4
prepared 22:18;39:21;
40:5,6,13,25 :

prescribe 16:9; 29:14;
46:15

prescribed 30:2;31:25;
54:1;55:5
prescription 30:9, 10;
38:5; 44:24; 46:5
prescriptions 30:7
present 4:15; 38:20;39:9
. presentation 13:21; 26:7
presented 16:6
presenting 14:19
presents 36:10; 63:10
press 12:13
pressure 35:23
presume 15:6;46:7;66:7
pretty 35:5;36:1
previous 52:16
_previously 24:16;31:9
primary 14:5
printed 39:20
prior 23:14;53:4
private 9:11
privileges 10:3
PRN 30:23;31:1;38:12;
39:1
Probably 10:16;37:23;

47:2;49:11;51:3;52:11;

62:25

problem 25:10, 25;
27:15;28:12;30:2, 14;
32:5,7,35:9,10,16;41:2,
17;45:9,11;47:11, 20;
48:15;55:25; 56:6,7; 57:2;
58:16;61:6

problems 17:17; 26:9;
28:15

Procedure 4:4; 58:10,
14, 18;59:15

process 13:9; 15:23;
23:24;51:23;53:20
produced 23:4
profession G:1
professional 4:10;
19:24;54.20

professor 9:8;11:7
profusion 55:21
program 6:22;7:7; 8:23,
25;11:17

programs 7:17;10:25
properly 17:11
Protective 20:1
provide 22:23;42:10
provided 4:3; 21:18; 48:6
providing 66:23

public 13:5

publication 12:10;13:23,
25

publications 13:1
publish 12:14
published 12:2,9
publishing 13:9

pulled 20:7

purpose 4:2, 20; 13:25;
18:12;30:9

purposes 5:21

pus 43:14,14 .

put 24:18;45:2

Q

quiet 66:3
quite 5:12;33:5; 35:25

R

read 21:12;22:7;27:13,
21;28:19;31:9;32:20, 25;
33:25;34:7,35:4;36:10;
43:8;44:21,48:22; 63:3;
66:21

reading 62:11;66:23
ready 12:14

real 41:12;54:13

really 21:23;22:8;55:15
reason 43:11,47:8;
53:11;58:16; 59:4, 5, 14;
61:15

reasonable 67:2
receive 13:8

received 5:11;64:21;

65:23

Reci 18:17
Reciprocity 18:18
recognize 27:11
recollection 62:14
recommend 60:16
recommended 59:23
record 4:9; 23:22:36:11;
48:22;51:4, 25; 55:10;
62:13;63:23; 65:11
recorded 30:15 -
records 21:12, 15,17,
23,24,22:7,23:4, 13;
24:14,17;34:4;36:6;
61:18;62:2;64:25
recur 17:18
recurrence 17:15
recurrent 17:16, 16;
63:12

reddening 31:16
redness 64:17
reevaluation 16:12
refer 26:2

reference 12:7
referral 25:17, 18;34:21
referring 12:10; 22:24;
25:19;51:24;62:2,3
reflection 23:12
reflex 34:17;35:24
refuse 59:25

regard 4:23

register 42:15

related 13:3;58:16
relationship 25:1
relative 34:19; 55:11
remained 9:19;31:21
remarkable 36:1
remember 47:14; 51:2
removal 38:25

repeat 25:3

report 25:17,19;40:15;
51:17;52:1

represent 4:19
represented 64:2
represents 66:7
request 59:7;65:3
requested 59:6; 64:25
requesting 65:5
require 17:6, 20
requirement 7:18, 23,
24;66:23

requires 13:10
research 20:24
residency 6:5, 6, 22;
7:13;8:12,23,24;11:16,
21

residents 11:3,11, 14
resolved 23:25; 24:3
result 29:11,13;33:13
retained 4:18

return 30:23;31:1;32:21;
38:10,.11;39:1; 45:5; 46:8;

50:1;55:6,8

returned 55:9

review 13:7;14:16;
20:11,17,18; 21:9, 23;
39:14;61:19

reviewed 20:13, 16; 21:6,
13,16,17;61:18
reviewing 13:14
rhinitis 28:21, 23, 25;
29:18;30:3, 10; 45:25
rhinotascitis 46:3
rhinosinusitis 34:2, 8;
44:23:51:7;55:19
rhinositis 49:25
Richmond 6:9

right 4:14; 7:24; 8:5, 14;
10:24;11:19; 13:23;
15:16; 18:2;22:7,12; 23:6,
7,9, 24; 24:23,25:9; 27:7,
14, 16, 23;28:6, 16, 19;
30:19;31:11, 14;32:8, 12;
33:10, 15, 15, 18, 20, 22,
24;36:13,15;37:17, 19,
20;38:23;39:23, 25; 41:1,
9,13;43:7,12; 44:3, 20,
24;52:5;53:9;54:19; 574,
20;58:1,2,3,7,17:59:8;
62:7,65:12

right-hand 30:23

rise 17:23

risk 26:25;27:2

room 54:12

Rossi 66:6,10

rotating 6:4

routine 49:5

rule 61:16

Rules 4:3

S

SE4:12

Samaritan 6:5; 7:14
same 8:22;13:16;31:8;
43:9;45:23; 48:14
Sample 34:10; 45:3
saw 22:20; 23:7; 24:1;
43:24;48:17;51:11;
58:24;62:17,19, 20, 24;
63:15;64:15

saying 41:1; 42:13;
43:22:60:25;62:11;
63:19,19

scabbing 51:16;55:1
scabby 50:14
scheduled 61:15
school 5:25;6:12;10:23,
25;11:21;14:4,27:8
scientific 11:24
scribble 28:17

script 30:23

second 32:9;56:11, 13
section 10:5

secure 5:3,8

seeking 12:14

Maehler £& IWaoestemer

1 RN RYTI_NLEN

BB S s TT € el gamds)

a2 S T

. S



Karen Wilson, etc.

v.

Youn Park, M.D., et al.

Youn W. Park, M.D.
February 5, 2003

seem 67:1

seems 37:24;41:22
self 40:15;41:10;46:18
self-refer 25:15

send 22:25;25:15,19,
21;65:4,10

sensation 41:2
sensory 37:23,38:3

- sent 5:10;40:19; 52:1

sentence 27:22;44:13
sentences 33:1

Seoul 6:3,12

septal 31:17, 19; 49:14,
25;55:19;57:15
September 23.7;38:15,
18;48:20, 20; 56:14; 63:11
septum 27:20; 284, 5, 9,
11;43:13;48:12:63:12
serious 59:22

set 60:24

settlement 19:18
seven 63:10; 65:19;
66:23

shake 5.7

shape 36:2 ,

sheet 38:19;39:18, 19;
58:2

show 58:12

showed 50:13
showing 27:18; 28:8;
51:25;57:18

shown 23:22

shows 62:15

sick 19:7

side 23:24; 25:9; 27:14,
23; 28:6; 29:4; 30:23;
31:11,14;32:8;33:9,22;
37:17,38:23;43:12;
50:17;51:3;53:9,9,58:1

sides 24:2;33:22:41:12;

’

43:13;49:2

_sign 23:18;51:6

significance 29:8; 59:8,
11
significant 29:10; 45:18;

' 49:15;52:13;53:13
_signifies 46:1

signify 35:5

simple 15:11,18
single 39:6

sinonasal 14:22, 24
sinus 13:22; 14:23;
25:11; 26:15; 27:14;
28:15;29:1,11,11,41:3;
43:14;46:11, 13, 25;
47:16,19, 21, 23, 25: 48:1,
8;49:16;51:7,10;52:12
sinusitis 34:11;48:1;
51:9 '

sitting 7:4; 25:1; 50:15;
62:18

situation 5:2;49:7;
58:22;65:7

skip 41:15

Slight 35:22

slow 6:10;9:10; 27:21
small 54:12

smell 41:12;43:10
smoker 26:17;41:20
smoking 26:10
so-called 14:22; 54:10
Society 13:12

solo 9:23

someone 15:7; 22:10;
25:25;57:6

Sometimes 44:18, 19;
49:4,6;53:10,12,13,13,
14, 24, 24, 58:20, 23, 25;
59:1

semewhat 27:9

soon 12:9; 13:8

sore 36:13;37:11; 43:9,
11,12;45:14, 15;50:12,
13;52:7, 23, 25;56:17, 18,
19,19, 21, 23;57:18,19
soreness 24:2, 4;36:20;
38:8;45:14; 52:24

sores 41:11;43:18
sorry 7:12; 253, 57:22;
60:9 )

sort 30:21; 44:16; 64:13
source 23:2

speak 64:18

speaker 25:2
speaking 17:2, 4
special 26:14
specialist 16:19
specialized 26:1
specialty 6:7;47:2,3
specific 27:5;47:13;
53:11;59:4

specifically 13:20;
16:19; 27:4;36:16;37:17;
43:3:47:11; 48:6, 25; 51:5;
52:1,5; 53:20; 56:8; 58:21;
65:6

speech 35:25

spite 17:25

spoken 65:15

spray 29:16;32:1;34:9,
12

staff 11:5; 40:5, 12, 25;
41:8;59:3;65:8,9

stand 44:20

| standard 17:6

Standards 14:9
Standing 29:25

stands 37:20

start 13:9;31:9

started 7:21

starting 5:23; 9:7; 27:10;

1 32:20,25

state 4.9,7:2;18:7;19:3
statement 25:18

static 35:24

stay 13:15
Steinberg's 61:20

Steinberger 22:19, 25;
64:22

steroid 29:17, 19, 34:9;
49:17

steroidal 32:1

still 10:3;33:2,3, 4;
35:10;39:10

stop 18:2;46:12
stopped 27:14;48:8, 10;
65:22

Street 4:12

structure 28:5,7, 24;
29:2;33:13

students 10:20, 25;11:2;
14:4,12

Study 12:16, 24; 20:15
stuff 49.6

subject 13:16; 20:15, 17;
21:6

submitted 24:16
subsequently 24:5
subspecialties 8:16
successful 8:25
successfully 16:3
suction 45:19;49:3
sudden 65:22

sued 19:13,15, 15,22
sufficient 26:11
suggested 34:18;51:18
Summa 10:8

Summit 9:5

support 12:15;13:11
sure 8:10;31:2; 38:13;
49:23,63:25

surface 29:5

surgeon 6:18
surgeries 42:17
surgery 6:5;7:11, 13, 19,
22;42:18, 25, 59:6; 65:19
Surgical 12:1,7,11
surprised 59:14
surprising 58:10
surrounding 60:5
suspect 14:15; 24:6
suspicion 17:10, 13, 23;
59:22;60:13;61:9
suspicious 59:10
swelling 29:2,17;30:14;
33:23;37:11, 43:14; 54:4;
64:16

switch 18:2

swollen 14:19; 28:23;
29:7,33:12, 14

sworn 4:4
symmetrical 35:22
symptom 51:9,9

symptomatoiogy 33:18,
20

symptoms 53:7
system 39:14; 45:19
systems 39:11

T

talk 65:6

talking 12:12;15:14;
18:3; 44:12; 54:18, 21, 24
TAYLOR-KOLIS 4:8;
5:17;15:16; 22:24; 66:2,
12,16,19, 22;67:1

teach 10:25;11:2,3,5,13

" teaching 9:5;10:23;

14:12

technician 35:1
telephone 4:17;12:3
telling 12:4; 42:5; 49:10
ten 19:14;55:7,8;57:17
term 54:19

terms 10:18;33:23
test34:17,17, 23, 24;
35:8,14,17,19
testified 64:1
testifying 60:23
testimony 19:20;63:17
tesis 35:1

textbook 12:5, 6; 20:19,
20,21,23

textbooks 21:3
Thanks 66:12

therapy 29:14;31:24;
38:5; 44:24; 46:5; 54:1
Thereupon 5:20
thickened 28:7
thickening 27:19; 28:4,
8,11, 14;30:7;55:20
thinking 4:23;30:17
though 32:4;39:9
thought 7:6; 45:1
three 16:18;29:4;31:4;
33:15;45:8,17

throat 6:7;34:1; 45:14,
15; 46:4; 60:7

times 65:19

tip 35:13

tired 19:7

tissue 62:15; 63:21; 64:5,
7,8,9,10,13,14,15
titis 32:7, 12,15;34:1
title 12:16

TM 27:17;36:14

today 24:11,15;58:15
today’s 20:10;39:25
told 10:18, 20;33:11;
34:11;40:25;46:7;55:4, 5
took 25:5, 8; 60:6

top 27:11;29:21,32:25;
34:11,39:24;62:19
topical 29:17,19;49:17
topically 54:7 '
totally 27:13

toward 30:23

tract 60:2

train 27:8

training 6:15; 7:1, 20;
8:25;11:11,21
transcript 64:3
trauma 15:21

treat 10:11,; 16:20; 24:4;
32:4;47:16;49:16
treated 16:19;17:11;
23:25;24:2;32:2:35:10;
47:5

treating 23:21; 44:6;
46:24, 25;47:12;51:18;

527

treatment 15:25; 16:2, 2,
9,14, 21;18:1;34:8;39:1;
44:5,47:4,9;52:16,17;
53:1;56:1, 10

trials 14:10

trouble 25:11;27:14
trust 34:3

trying 13:24;41:4;60:9
tumor12:8

| tumors 12:8;13:3,22

turbinate 29:3;33:11, 13;
45:17,20; 46:1; 48:12
turn 61:6, 10

Tussie 34:8, 14

two 16:15,17;17:2; 33:1
tympanic 27:17;31:15;
35:11;36:14; 44:8; 48:11
type 26:14; 27:6,; 48:5;
59:24 .
typical 51:6,13,15;53:7

U

UL 30:17

ulcer 15:1,5;16:17;
17:22, 25;18:1;62:5, 8,
10,12,13, 14, 15; 63:15
ulceration 15:8, 13, 20,
20, 23,24;16:1,3,8,13;
17:8, 16; 43:25; 54:24;
55:2, 2;61:21, 23; 62:20;
63:12,18,20;64:9,11, 14
ulcerations 15:17
unable 62:8,11
unaware 42:14
unchanged 31:21
under 20:5;34:11
Underneath 27:24;
28:16;32:17;37:22;64:12
understood 7:21;19:20
University 6:2;9:6
unless 58:20; 59:21, 25
up 21:13; 27:14; 38:22;
48:8, 10;50:15; 51:16;
55:22;57:1,18;58:13;
60:25

upon 14:9;22:6; 23:12;
25:12;58:19

upper 60:2

use 14:7;15:13;49:9, 10;
54:6,19

used 49:8, 20 -

Mehler & Hacestrom 1.RO0-R2P.0G20

B2 63 T & cowes gudrn

FEY e et m e g e



Karen Wilson, etc.

v.

Youn Park, M.D., et al.

Youn W. Park, M.D.
February 5, 2003

uses 54:21 _
usually 39:16; 40:11;
44:5,47:8,11;49:3,5,6,

-9, 57:8; 58:20; 59:18; 60:6;

65:7

A\

verbally 5:6

vestibule 12:25;14:13,
15;15:10;17:8,;54:9, 10,
12,15,16

vestibules 36:15
vestibulitis 23:23;36:16,
19,22;37:4,7, 22, 38:4;
43:10, 22; 44:5, 23, 51:13,
14,15;53:8, 18, 23; 54:6,
8,9, 20; 55:24;56:2, 4;
57:16, 16;58:7

via4:16

view 28:21

viral 15:19

Virginia 6:8,9;8:1

virous 17:18

vision 14:19

visit 25:4;30:15, 25;
31:20; 36:3;38:14;39:2, 5;
40:10;43:5;47:18;53:2;
57:17

visits 45:24; 50:6; 55:14
vitae 5:14

voice 12:8

W

W4:1,7,11;9:15;67:5
wait 16:18;19:11
waive 66:22

walks 39:6

wall 28:6

wants 65:6

warm 29:5

water 41:1

wax 27:21,23;31:14;
36:13;38:25;44:7;48:11;
57:2

way 4:14; 5:24; 13:5;
14:11;15:6;22:3;33:17;
37:15;49:17,60:10, 21,

.22;63:24

weather 19:8

" week 16:18;32:21, 23;

38:22

- weeks 16:15,15;17:2,9

well-known 26:11
whatsoever 23:18;51:25
Whenever 36:25;61:9
wherever 24:20

whitish 57:21; 58:4;
59:17,18;60:15,16
whole 60:7

widening 28:4, 8,11
within 13:18;15:1;17:9;

64:4

without 35:17; 42:24;
58:25;65:2

wood 26:13

Woods 22:19, 25
word 15:13; 56:20
work 26:20; 27:1
worker 26:24

working 26:23;47:10;
54:5 ,

worse 37:24 .
write 12:18; 33:3;35:3;
38:19;39:15, 16; 42:4;
44:18; 48:6;49:4,5,6,7,
9;53:10;56:1, 4, 8; 59:4;
63:20

writing 20:9;39:22; -
40:14; 41:10; 43:9; 44:4;
49:6

written 5:10;53:22
wrong 30:19;39:18
wrote 43:21;52:11; 14

Y

Y915

year 6:11;7:17; 8:22;
14:7;48:17

years 8:19; 10:24; 19:14,
16;21:5;31:4, 5;43:11;
45:8,24;47:21;48:15;
49:1;50:9; 56:9; 58:24;
60:24;62:6;63:13;65:19

1 Yonsei 6:2

YOUN 4:1,7,11;67:5

Mehler & Hacestrom 1-800-822-0650

DY CT R B P BRWEEN

VA AV T 7o e






—

Youn W, Park, M. D., F.A.C.S.

CURRICULUM VITAE
SUMMARY

. Clinical Professor of Otolarngology at the Northeastern Ohio Universities

College of Medicine

. Head, Section of Otolaryngology, Barberton Citizens Hospital.

. Diplomate, American Board of Otolaryrigology.

. Fellow; American Academy of Otolaryngology -Head and Neck Surgery,

American College of Surgeons, American Academy of Facial Plastic and
Reconstructive Surgery. :

. Member of many Professional and Specialty Organizations.

. Have authored more than 80 scholarly publications in many:prestigious »
-medical journals such as Laryngoscope, Archives of Otolaryngology, ,
. Otolaryngology — Head and Neck Surgery, etc. These include the first case . & <o, 5

report in World literature on vocal cord paralysis from‘metastiiﬁc'prosmte
carcinoma (Head and Neck, 15:455-458, 1993) and contribution to 2 book on

Surgical Pathology of Laryngeal Neoplasm (Prof. Alfio Ferlito, Padua, Italy;
Chapman and Hall, London, 1996). :

. My book entitled, “A Sﬁldy of 'Otolaryngology — Head and Neck Cancers”

will be published soon.

- Authored many medical articles in local and national newspapers for the
- general public including the Akron Beacon J ournal, the Barberton Herald,

the Suburbanite, and the Korea Times-Chicago. -

- Given series of lectures, including abroad, as a visiting Professor and

presented poster displays at many professional meetings.




. P —

NAME

DATE AND
PLACE OF
BIRTH

EDUCATION
Undergraduate

MEDICAL

MILITARY

~ SERVICE

INTERNSHIP

CURRICULUM VITAE

Youn W. Park, M.D., FACS
105 Fifth St. SE Ste. 4

- Barberton, Ohio 44203

Clinical Professor
Of Otolaryngology,

Northeastern Ohio Universities
College of Medicine

Head, Section of Otolaryngology
Barberton Citizens Hospital

August 7, 1947
Chungju City, Korea

Premedical Course
Yonsei University
Seoul, Korea

Yonsei University College
Of Medicine, M.D.

Seoul, Korea

Korean Navy,
Medical Corps-Surgeon

The Barberton Citizens Hospital

~ Rotating

RESIDENCY

LICENSURE AND

CERTIFICATION

B‘arberton, Ohio

General Surgery
Good Samaritan Hospital
Cincinnati, Ohio

Otolaryngology, f
Medical College of Virgiria

Virginia Commonwealth University

Richmond, Virginia

E.CEM.G.

Michigan (#35877)
Ohio {#43203)
California (#A-33926)

American Board of Otolaryngology

1965-1967
1967-1971

1971-1974

1974-1975
1975-1976

1976-1979

1971
1975
1979
1979

1979



CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 2

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE AND BACKGROUND

ICU Director

Armed Forces Masan General Hospltal
Masan, Korea

Administrative Resident
Department of Otolaryngology
Medical College of Virginia
Richmond, Virginia

Head,

Department of Otorhinolaryngology
Barberton Citizens Hospltal
Barberton, Ohio

Associate Staff
Akron City Hospital
Akron, Ohio

Associate Staff

Saint Thomas Hospital Medlcal Center '

Akron, Ohio

Associate Staff

Children’s Hospital Medical Center
Akron, Ohio

Active Staff

Wadswerth-Rittman Hospltal
Wadsworth, Ohio

Associate Staff

Akron General Medical Center
Akron, Ohio

1972-1973

1979-

1979-

1980-

. 1980~

1980-
1986-1989

1991-



[S———

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 3

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND POSITIONS HELD

" Resident Member,

Cincinnati Medical Society

- Candidate-Member of American

College of Surgeons
American Medical Association

Resident Member, .
American Council of Otolaryngology

Member, L
Ohio State Medical Society

Fellow, American Academy of
Otolaryngology Head and Neck Surgery

Member, Northeastern Ohio
Otolaryngological and Head

g0 And Neck Surgical Society

Fellow, American College of Surgeons

Member, Editorial Board
Summit Medical Society Bulletin

- Fellow, American Academy of Facial

Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery

MAJOR EDUCATION INTEREST ,

Cancers of the Ear, Nose, Throat-
Head and Neck ‘
Muco-Cutaneous Manifestation of
The Head and Neck Disorders.

Facial Paralysis, Neck Mass,

Vagus Nerve and Laryngeal Disorders.

MAJOR CLINICAL RESPONSIBILITIES

Otorhinolaryngology | ‘

1975.

1976.

1977-

1979.

1979-

1980-

1980-

1989-

1990-

1991-




CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 4

RESEARCH INTERESTS

1. Electrophysiologic Study of the inryngeal Mﬁscle for
Vocal fold paralysis and it’s treatment.

2. Use of vamous alloplastlce material and microplate in
Phonosurgery

3. Simple methods for acoustic assessment of vocal function.

4. Disorders of upper aerodigestive tract related to alcohol
and .

tobacco use in adolescence.

S. Study on disorders of chemosensory function
(smell and taste) and development of simple tests.

6 Blochemlcal and epxdemmloglc Study on granuloma
grawdarum of nasal cawty



PULBICATIONS

1.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page$5 '

Frable, M.A.; Hong, K., Park, Y.W.:
Facial Fractures at an Urban Hospital-
A review continued.

 Virginia Medical, 105 (10): 700-701, 1978.

Park, Y.W.: ‘Harﬁs,’ AE.:
Keratosis Follicularis (Darier’s Disease).
Archives of Otolaryngology, 105: 564-566, 1979.

‘Park, Y.W.; Harris, A.E.:
- Granular Cell Myoblastoma. Residents page.

Archives of Otolaryngology, 105 (9): 1979.
Park, Y.W.: :

 Voice Restoration-New Procedure.

Corridors, (83): 1-2, 1983

“Park, Y.W.:
_‘ Voice Restoratxon After Laryngectomy

The Bulletin, Summlt County Medical Socxety, 57 (1); 21-23, 1983

. Park, Y.W.: Stokes, 3D

Smokeless Tobacco and Oral Cancer.
The Bulletm Summxt County Medical Society, 60 (9): 33-34, 1986.

Stokes, J D,: Park, Y.W.:

Bilateral Papillary Cystadenoma Lymphomatosum
(Warthin’s Tumor).

- Archives of Otolaryngology, 113: 1000-1002, 1987.

Park, Y.W.”
Diagnosis at a Glance-

Hereditary Hemorrhagic Telangxectasxa and Facial Paralysis in
Herpes Zoster Oticus.

Emergency Medicine, 19 (10): 61 62, 1987.



PUBLICATIONS

9.

10.

11 :
, Idiopathic Facial Paralysis,

12.

13. ~
. Possible Malignant Neck Mass

- 14.

- Evaluation of the Neck Mass.

15.

16.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 6

Park, Y. W.:

Facial Paralysis in Ramsay Hunt Syndrome
Emergency Medicine, 21 (3): 75-76, 1989.

Adkins, Henry and Park, Y.W.:
Sarcoidosis of the Larynx

- Archives of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery,

115: 1476-1479, 1989.
Park, Y.W.:

Summit Medical Society Bulletin,
63: 19-20, 1989.

Park, Y. W.:

Disorders of Taste and Smell
Summit Medical Society Bulletm,
64: 19-22,1990.

Park, Y.W.:

:A Diagnostic Approach.

The Bulletin, Summxt Medical Socxety, 65: 30-31 1991.

Park, Y.W., and Park M H

Resident & Staff Physician, 38:99-101, 1992.

Park, Y.W., and Oliverio, F.:
Laryngocele and Second Bronchial Sinus.
Emergency Medicine, 24: 49-50, 1992,

Getson, W.R., and Park, Y.W.:
Laryngeal Tuberculosis.

- Archives of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery,
- 118: 878-881, 1992.

17.

Park, Y.W., and Waldron, R.:
Osler-Weber-Rendu Disease.
Resident & Staff Physician,

- 38 (8): 52,1992,

18.

Park, Y.W.:

Inverting Papilloma and Branchial Cyst.
Emergency Medicine,
24 (13): 79-80, 1992.



P

PUBLICATIONS

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

'CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 7

. Park, Y.W.:
Multiple Metachronous and Syncronous

Carcinoma of the Head and Neck.
Summit Medical Bulletin,
66 (7): 19-20, 1992.

Park, Y.W.:
Laryngocele.
Resident & Staff Physician,

38 (9): 88, 1992.

Park, Y.W.: Park, K.X.:
Multiple Primary Malignancies

~ Of the Upper Aerodigestive Tract.

Resident & Staff Physician,
38 (11): 49-54. 1992.

Getson, W.R,, Park, Y.W.:
Tuberculose Laryngee.
French Journal d’ORL.
11:218-223, 1992.

Park, Y.W.:
Progressive Hemlfaclal Atrophy

Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery,

108:100-101, 1993.

Park, Y.W.:

- Tonsilloliths, and Non-Hodgkm ]

25.

26.

Lymphoma of the Tonsil.
Emergency Medicine,
25: 43-44, 1993.

Park, Y.W.:

Nasal Hemangioma.
Consultant,
33(7):85, 1993.

Park, Y.W.:

Thyroglossal Duct Fistula
And Winkler”s Disease.
Emergency Medicine,
25,(7):61-62, 1993,



| o | CURRICULUM VITAE
e | Page 8

PUBLICATIONS  27.Park, Y.W., Clarke, R.E.;

. Spindle Cell Carcinoma of the Larynx With

i : ' Simultaneous Carcinoma of the Thyroid Gland. -
‘7'  American Journal of Otolaryngology,

14(5): 350-353, 1993. '

28. Park, Y.W,, Park, M.H.:
Vocal Cord Paralysis from Prostate
Carcinoma Metastasizing to the Larynx.
Head and Neck,
15(5): 455-458, 1993.

29. Park, Y.W,, Littlejohn, R.:

, Nasal Septal Abscess and Squamous Papilloma.
$ ~ Emergency Medicine,

) o ‘ 25(14): 55-56, 1993.

30. A Report of the First Case in World Literature

:Vocal Cord Paralysis from Metastasis.
BCM Medical Memos

3(3): 2, 1993.

"y, 31, Park, Y.W.:

Diagnosis At A Glance — Test Yourself:
, 1993 Roundup.

! Emergency Medicine,

v ~ 25(16): 85-94, 1993.

,[ ' . 32. Park, Y. W.: ,
: Squamous Papilloma of the Nose.
Consultant,
In press, 1994.

33. Park, Y.W.:

| ' : Squamous Cell Carcinoma
; Of the External Ear.

§ . Consultant,

i 34(9): 1352, 1994.

. 34. Park, Y.W., Knedler, L:

g Pleonorphic Adenoma and Submandibular Sialolitheasis.
Emergency Medicine,
26:37-37, 1994.



PUBLICATIONS

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 9

Park, Y.W.: ‘ ‘
Lichen Planus and Nasopharyngeal Carcinoma.

Emergency Medicine,
26(9): 27-28, 1994.

Park, Y. W.:

Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Lip.
Consultant,
34(8): 1218, 1994. -

Park, Y.W.:

Unilateral Vocal Fold Paralysis.
The Summit Medical Bulletin,
68(11): 17-19, 1994.

Park, Y.W., Adjan, M.:
Mucous Retension Cyst.
Consultant,

34(11): 1620,01994.

Park, Y.W.:
Oroantral Fistula.
Consultant,

34(12): 1750, 1994.

Park, Y.W.:

Test Yourself: Diagnosis at a Glance
1994 Roundup. ’
Emergency Medicine,

©26(14): 19-27, 1994,

‘Park, Y. W.:

Lymphangioma.

- Consultant,

42.

43.

35(2): 260, 1995.

Park, Y.W., Lohmeyer, B.:

Carcinoma of the Tonsil and Antrochoanal Polyp.
Emergency Medicine,
27(4): 33.34, 1995.

Park, Y.W., Coleman, P.:

Furunculosis of the Nasal Vestibule and Nasal Polyp.

Emergency Medicine,
27(6): 33-34, 1995.



[S—

PUBLICATIONS 44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

- 50.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 10

Park, Y.W.:

Is the Hoarseness due to Vocal Cord
Paralysis?

The Journal of Respiratory Diseases.
16(11): 988-1000, 1995.

Park, Y.W., Fracasso, P.:

Pyogenic Granuloma and Fibrous Dysplasia
Of the Maxilla.

Emergency Medicine,

28(11): 33-34, 1995.

Park, Y.W.:

Spindle Cell Carcinoma of the Larynx.

In: Surgical Pathology of Laryngeal Neoplasms.
Ferlito, A., (Ed.)

Chapman and Hall, London,
1996

Park, Y.W., Adjan, M.:

Buccal Cavernous Hemangioma and
Oral Candidiasis in AIDS.
Emergency Medicine,

28(10): 37-38, 1995.

Park, Y.W.:

Evaluation of Neck Masses in Children.
American Family Physician.

51(11): 1904-1912, 1995.

Park, Y. W.:

Clinical Evaluation of Neck Lumps.
BCH Medical Memos
5(11): 2, 1995.

Park, Y.W.,, et al.:

Test Yourself: 1995

Diagnosis At a Glance Roundup
Emergency Medicine,

- 27(12): 19-28, 1995.



PUBLICATIONS

52.

53.

54.

5S.

56.

57.

58.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 11

. Park, Y.W.:

Snoring, OSAS and UPPP
Summit Medical Bulletin
70(2):23-24, 1996.

- Park, Y.W., Tang, T.H.:

Otofuruncle and Auricular Hematoma.
Emergency Medicine
28(4): 29-30, 1996.

Park, Y.W, et al.:

Test Yourself: 1996

Diagnosis at a Glance Roundup.
Emergency Medicine,

28(12): 19-28, 1996.

Park, Y.W.: :
Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma of
The Anterior Maxillary Gingiva.

Otolaryngology — Head and Neck

Surgery,
119(1): 146, 1998.

Park, Y.W.: R
Nasal Hemangioma: Dlsorders
That Affect the Vasculature
Consultant,

39(4): 1033, 1999.

Park, Y.W.,
Carotoid Body Tumor.

Emergency Medicine
31(10): 37-38, 1999.

Park, Y.W.:

Hashimoto’s Thyroiditis with Concurrent
Carcinoma of the Thyroid.

Emergency Medicine,

31(11): 47-48, 1999.

Park, Y.W., Eley, J.:

Nasal Vestibulitis and Nasal

Herpes Simplex.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publicatien, February, 2002



62.

63.

64.

- 66.

s PUBLICATIONS  59.

61.

65.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 12

Park, Y.W., Littlejohn, R.:

Fordyce Granula and Nicotinic Stomatitis.
Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W_ Husain, I.:

Lymphoma, Maxillary Sinus and
Squamous Papilloma of the Lip.
Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W,, Ritchey, W.:

Aphthous Ulcer and Black Hairy Tongue
Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002

Park, Y.W., Bhe, K.:

Angioedema atid Fibroma of the Tongue and
Squamous Cell Carcinoma.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publicatmn, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Wu, Y.T.: : ‘
Cavernous Hemahgioma of the Tongue and
Squamouc Cell Carcinom.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Coleman, P.:

Bifid Uvula and Uvulitis.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W.,, Oliverio, F.:

- Ludwig Angma and Masticator Space Infectwn.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Matthews, M.:

Keloid and Basal Cell Carcinoma of the Ear.
Emergency Medicine,
Accepted for publication, February, 2002.




it

|
:
|

PUBLICATION

67.

68.

69.

70.

1.

72.

T3,

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 13

Park, Y.W., Ghoubrial, S.:

Darwin’s Tubercle and Preauricular
Sinus and Accessory Auricle.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Pluskota, M.:

Candal Septal Dislocation and Septal Perforatlon
Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W,, Ison, R.:

Rosacea/Rhinophyma and Granuloma Gravidarum.
Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W,, Stokes, D.J.:

Leukemia Infiltration of the Nose and Adenocarcinoma
Of the Nose.

Emergency Medicine,
Accepted far-'publicatian‘,iFebmary,‘ 2002,

Park, Y.W., Rucki, P.:

Dilantin Induced Gum Hyperplasia and Inﬂamatory
Fibrous Gingival Hyperplasia.

Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication, February, 2002.

Park, Y.W,, Gilcrest, P.:
Geographic Tongue and Ankyloglossia.

- Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for publication; February, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Tang, T.:

Parapharyngeal Abscess and Permod Cyst of the Neck.
Emergency Medicine,

Accepted for pubhcatlon, February, 2002



! PUBLICATION

80

74.

75.

76.

71,

78.

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 14

'Park, Y.W.:

Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Ear.
Emergency Medicine,
34(1): 9-10, 2002.

Park, Y.W.:

Chronic Stenosing External Otitis.
Emergency Medicine,
34(2): 9-10, 2002.

Park, Y.W.:

Preauricular Sinus and Accessory Auncle.
Consultant,

42(2): 256, 2002.

Park, Y.W,, Dar, A.M.;
Squamous Papilloma of the Nose.

Emergency Medicine,
34(3): 9-10, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Cook, J.C.:

Infected Sebaceous Cyst of the Preauncular Area.
Emergency Medicine,

34(4): 9-10, 2002.

79.

81.

Park, Y.W.,, Littlejohn, R., Eley, J.:
Fordyce’s Granules and Nasal Vestibulitis.
Emergency Medicine,

34(5): 9-10, 2002.

. Park, Y.W,, Hlivke, T.:

Parotid Gland Metastasis from Renal Cell Carcinoma.
Laryngoscope,

112: 453-456, 2002.

Park, Y. W.:
Nasal Granuloma Gravidarium.

Otolaryngology — Head and Neck Surgery,
126: 591-592, 2002.



[

PUBLICATION

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 15

82. Park, Y.W., Hussain, L:

83.
- Sarcoidosis of the Nose and Perichondritis

Non-Hodgkms Lymphoma of the Max1llary Sinus.
Emergency Medicine,
34(8): 9-10, 2002.

Park, Y.W., Dar, A., Cook, J.C.:
Of the Auricle.

Emergency Medicine,
34(8) 9-10, 2002.



3
{
i
!

CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 16

MISCELLANEOUS ACHIEVEMENT

1.

Percentlle 99 in the National Otolaryngology Resndency

~ In-training Examination, 1978.

Surgical Treatment of Chronic Aspiration,
The Second Annual Helen Young Post Graduate
Medical Education Day.

Holiday Inn, Akron, OH, 1980.

“Middle Ear Fluid”.
The Barberton Herald.
June 18, 1982.

“Surgery Restores Man’s Voice”.
The Barberton Herald.
February 8, 1983,

Evaluation of the Neck Mass

The Third Annual Helen Young Post Graduate
Medical Education Day.

- Quaker Square, Hilton, Akron, OH, 1984.

“Green Doctor Reports on Dlscovery”
The Surbanite.

September 27, 1993.

. - Vocal Cord Paralysis from “Prostate Carcinoma

Metastasizing to the Larynx”:

A Report of the First Case in World Literature.

Poster Presentation,
Fifth Annual Yonsei Medical Symposium

- Washington, DC
- August 5-8, 1993.

“On Cancer of the Head and Neck”.
The Korea Times, Chicago.

- October 30, 1993.

“Specialist at BCH Links Prostate Cancer and Voeal
Cord Paralysis”.

The Barberton Herald.

October 7, 1993,



10.

11.

12.

13.

- 14.

15.

16.

17.

- CURRICULUM VITAE .
Page 17

Carcinoma of the Larynx with Simultaneous
Carcinoma of the Thyroid.

Poster Presentation,

Sixth Annual Yonsei Medical Symposium,
Atlantic City, NJ ‘
August 4-6, 1994,

“What is Tinnitis and How is it Treated”?
A Question of Health.

Barberton Herald.

October 27, 1994.

Park, Y.W.: :
Regarding Noise in the Ear.

- The Korea Times, Chicago.

February 17, 1995.

Park, Y.W.:

Nasal Septoplasty.

The Barberton Herald.

April 13, 1995.

Park, Y.W.:

Breathing Problems following Nose Surgery.
The Akron Beacon Journal. :

June 6, 1996.

Park, Y.W.: -

After Septum Surgery, Complications Possible.
The Akron Beacon Journal.

April §, 1997.

Park, Y.W.:

“Episodes of Vertigo Have Many Causes”.
The Akron Beacon Journal.
February 18,1997,

Park, Y.W.:
Voice Complications After Thyroid Surgery Explained.

‘The Barberton Herald.

March 19, 2001.



CURRICULUM VITAE
Page 18

BOOK

‘ ‘ ~ Book titled “A Study of Otolaryngology — Head and Neck Cancers” will be
f : ‘ published soon.

. Currently, American Cancer Society and Ohio Commission on Minority
Health are reviewing the book for funding of the process.

|
|
i



LAWYER'S-NOTES

PAGE

LINE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO{i .|

g |k H
KAREN WILSON, U

Plaintiff,
. JUDGE MURPHY
-Vs- , CASE NO. 2002-06-3340

YOUN PARK, M.D., et al.,

Defendants.

Deposition of YOUN W. PARK, M.D., taken as

if upon cross-examination before Tami A.
Mitchell, a Registered Professional Reporter and
Notary Public within and for the State of Ohio,
at the offices of Buckingham, Doolittle &
Burrdughs, 4518 Fulton Drive, N.W., Canton, Ohio,
at 2:40 on Wednesday, February 5; 2003, pursuant
to notice and/or stipulations of counsel, on

behalf of the Plaintiff in this cause.

MEHLER & HAGESTROM
Court Reporters

CLEVELAND AKRON
1750 Midland Building 1015 Key Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 Akron, Ohio 44308
- 216.621.4984 - 330.535.7300
~ FAX 621.0050 FAX 535.0050
"~ 800.822.0650 s A 800.562.7100
RECEIVED

APR 0 3 10m:




)
D

BUCKINGHAM, DOOLITTLE & BURROUGHS, LLP

Attorneys & Counselors at Law

Experience. Service. Excellencesm

[ \J
Stephen %fﬁn

4518 Fulton Drive, NW, P.O. Box 35548, Canton, OH 44735-5548
330.492.8717 Toll Free 888.811.2825 Fax 330.492.9625 www.bdblaw.com

Stephen P. Griffin

(330) 491-5262

(330) 252-5522 Fax

Internet: SGriffin@bdblaw.com

March 31, 2003

Ms. Tami A. Mitchell
Mehler & Hagestrom
Court reports

1750 Midland Bldg.
Cleveland, OH 44115

RE: Karen Wilson, Administratrix of the Estate of Geraldine Bailes v.
Youn Park, M.D., et al.

Summit County Court of Common Pleas Case No: 2002-06-3340

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

is Dr. Park’s signature page and Errata Sheet.

yo%\

SP /tl sak
Enc
¢ w/Encl.: Donna Taylor-Kolis, Esq.

«CT2:359176_1»

Akron
Boca Raton
Canton
Cleveland
Columbus



R I

o HMATERIC &

LAWYER'S NOTES

oo /o | /b 2 —> 4o .
' ;Y - p@%{,ﬂ»w o F Mj/&al
/b / W@’Ltd’“ﬁl\ , thethor
ARy delet, “may Lo —— 7
/6| 48 Three wWeks e wonthys

[ IR Trhus
sl 1915 = /995
19| 15 Time J wae suad - -
20 ) B‘\/UL«.&LMQ - IB’VL{”’th"’«‘
24| 13 copeter ULl =
27 /S denation ‘F ‘an
24| ser thickensy  or devietion
2% 2/ mewf Arumen 4
20|79 [rlce TUL
C 32| 2 dost  estly AfsY
7 € 4, — b€t
ra Sews
/3 €€E = &el
Iy rteynal pELtie 7
33 | 4y b2 hy pertrephic
34| & Tuscrorganidin
WS }mw;—
3.5 12,03 !vos;?»é:l;—h?
5 - A Other poas ciched
2 6| s Ve Ay ul Al
39| 23 Seagory  newnd hems
C 43 ) 24 M cop s
- ' L¥ o the nose, fleo




LAWYER'S NOTES

PAGE

LINE

4# s whetler —dhere ‘e
e |3 12 actrobaom
‘ 1S 5 Thre ax %Mm“& v=th
N, h/u;—-e’\f'br"?’l’“y OIC tonbnate
[ £ chloomey mut (dtd”e ean” )
tr gl 3 r&hm}okwngc/{é:
il Vesribwd ke e cnwedi~g
$30 pletine . [Whe ther
/8 Sivice (9~ , At
§4( 3 y »/LW/F MUcoss]
| 5 L actrsban crtem
5~ R sctreban  cnran
S| 2> [ shouwld Loy
3 but AS A crwet pere.
2/ S wethout effusien ov
Al & TP elds oy b Fones
24 lrlie  movsh  loeuien .
S 20 Fagbr  buccad
8 7 Dot buccad
<9 ¢ | aAdUice  bucced
Y bucced oot oy
Gol| 9 vﬁog:.&ﬁgf, A "*"?
62 2 fron _hat, or
5} 2 € ¢l P /f Sae,%wi?
sx| u 5 w M sk thyg Ao—lplwwf,




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

67
MS. TAYLOR-KOLIS: Does that seem
reasonable?

/

MR. GRIFFIN: Yes.

/ /
Y@'dN W. PARK, M.D.

: . ’
Sngqd bcfee¢ P THVo bt g+¥ h&,CM( 200 )

=

8
N
s

)
)

JAMES A ZELLIA
HNotary Public, State of Ohio
My Comeniasion Expires §-25-2007

®
£

lq'.




